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US 421 over Wildcat Creek 
Bridge Rehabilitation Project 
Clinton County, Indiana 
Des. No. 1593276 
 

Agencies Receiving Early Coordination Packet: 
Distributed on June 15, 2018 

 
 
Mr. Scott Pruitt, Field Supervisor  
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Bloomington Field Office 
620 South Walker Street 
Bloomington, IN 47403-2121 
Robin_mcwilliams@fws.gov 
(Electronic Submittal) 
 
Mr. Robert Dirks, Administrator 
Federal Highway Administration  
Indiana Division  
Room 254, Federal Office Building 
575 North Pennsylvania Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
 
Mr. Rick Neilson    
State Conservationist 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 
6013 Lakeside Boulevard 
Indianapolis, IN 46278 
Include Form: AD-1006 
 
Indiana Geological Survey, Environmental Geology 
611 North Walnut Grove 
Bloomington, IN  47405 
https://igws.indiana.edu/eAssessment/ 
(Website submittal) 
 
Ms. Christie Stanifer,  
Environmental Coordinator   
Indiana Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Water, Environmental Unit 
environmentalreview@dnr.in.gov  
(Electronic Submittal) 
 
Office of Planning and Assessment 
Indiana Department of Environmental Management 
http://www.in.gov/idem/enviroreview/hw 
y_earlyenviroreview.html 
(Website Submittal) 
 
Wellhead Proximity Determinator website 
http://idemmaps.idem.in.gov/whpa/ 
(Website Investigation) 
 
Mr. Rickie Clark 
Public Hearings Manager 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 North Senate Avenue, Room N642 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
rclark@indot.in.gov  
(Electronic Submittal) 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief, Environmental Resources 
Department of the Army 
Louisville District, Corps of Engineers 
ATTN: CEPMP-P-E 
PO Box 59 
Louisville, KY  40201-0059 
 
Regional Environmental Coordinator  
National Park Service 
Midwest Regional Office 
601 Riverfront Drive 
Omaha, Nebraska 68102 
 
Field Environmental Officer 
Chicago Regional Office 
U.S. Department of Housing & Urban 
Development 
Metcalf Federal Building 
77 West Jackson Boulevard, Room 2401 
Chicago, IL 60604 
 
Mr. Adam French, Development Specialist 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
Aviation Division 
100 North Senate Avenue, Rm IGCN 955  
afrench2@indot.in.gov 
(Electronic Submittal) 
 
Mr. Asfahan Kahn, Design Manager 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
Crawfordsville District 
41 W. 300 N. 
Crawfordsville, IN 47933 
 
Mr. Steve Walls, Sr. Project Manager 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
41 W. 300 N. 
Crawfordsville, IN 47933 
 
Mr. Kevin Myers, Superintendent 
Clinton County Highway Department 
2095 Burlington Ave. 
Frankfort, IN 46041 
 
Mr. Dan Sheets 
Clinton County Surveyor 
165 Courthouse Square 
Frankfort, IN 46041 
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www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 

100 North Senate Avenue 
Room N955 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

PHONE: (317) 232-1477   
FAX: (317) 232-1499 Eric Holcomb, Governor 

Joe McGuinness, Commissioner 
 

 

 
June 25, 2018 
 
Mr. Paul Killian, Project Environmental Specialist 
GAI Consultants 
6420 Castleway West Drive 
Indianapolis, IN 46250 
 
Subject: Early Coordination Review (Des. No. 1593276)  
 
Dear Mr. Killian,   
 
In response to your request on June 15, 2018 for early coordination review of a project to rehabilitate the 
bridge carrying US 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek (Structure No. (421)39-12-01792B), located in 
Clinton County, Indiana; the Indiana Department of Transportation, Office of Aviation has reviewed the 
information and provides the following:     

  
Are there any existing or proposed public-use airports within 5 nautical miles of the project 
limits (IC 8-21-10-6)? 
The Frankfort Municipal Airport is located approximately 2.5 nautical miles south-southwest of the 
proposed project site. 
 
Will an Indiana Tall Structure permit (IC 8-21-10-3-a) and/or Noise Sensitive (IC 8-21-10-3-b) 
permit be required? 
Based upon the provided information, an Indiana Tall Structure permit would not be required unless 
the project involves the construction of a temporary (e.g., crane) or permanent structure that penetrates 
a 100:1 slope from the nearest point of the Frankfort Municipal Airport runways.  

 
For any questions related to Indiana Tall Structure and/or Noise Sensitive permitting, please contact James 
Kinder at (317) 232-1485 or jkinder2@indot.in.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
  
Adam French, MPA 
Chief Airport Inspector, Office of Aviation 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
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January 10, 2020

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Indiana Ecological Services Field Office

620 South Walker Street
Bloomington, IN 47403-2121

Phone: (812) 334-4261 Fax: (812) 334-4273
http://www.fws.gov/midwest/Endangered/section7/s7process/step1.html

In Reply Refer To: 
Consultation Code: 03E12000-2018-SLI-1385 
Event Code: 03E12000-2020-E-02571  
Project Name: US 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek (Des 1593276)

Subject: Updated list of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed 
project location, and/or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The attached species list identifies any federally threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate 
species that may occur within the boundary of your proposed project or may be affected by your 
proposed project. The list also includes designated critical habitat if present within your proposed 
project area or affected by your project. This list is provided to you as the initial step of the 
consultation process required under section 7(c) of the Endangered Species Act, also referred to 
as Section 7 Consultation.

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 requires that actions authorized, funded, or 
carried out by Federal agencies not jeopardize federally threatened or endangered species or 
adversely modify designated critical habitat. To fulfill this mandate, Federal agencies (or their 
designated non-federal representative) must consult with the Service if they determine their 
project may affect  listed species or critical habitat.

Under 50 CFR 402.12(e) (the regulations that implement Section 7 of the Endangered Species 
Act) the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be 
completed formally or informally. You may verify the list by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website 
http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/ at regular intervals during project planning and implementation and 
completing the same process you used to receive the attached list. As an alternative, you may 
contact this Ecological Services Field Office for updates.

Please use the species list provided and visit the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's Region 3 
Section 7 Technical Assistance website at - http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/section7/ 
s7process/index.html. This website contains step-by-step instructions which will help you 
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determine if your project will have an adverse effect on listed species and will help lead you 
through the Section 7 process.

For all wind energy projects and projects that include installing towers that use guy wires or 
are over 200 feet in height, please contact this field office directly for assistance, even if no 
federally listed plants, animals or critical habitat are present within your proposed project or may 
be affected by your proposed project.

Although no longer protected under the Endangered Species Act, be aware that bald eagles are 
protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668 et seq.) and Migratory 
Bird Treaty Act (16 U.S.C. 703 et seq), as are golden eagles. Projects affecting these species may 
require measures to avoid harming eagles or may require a permit. If your project is near an 
eagle nest or winter roost area, see our Eagle Permits website at http://www.fws.gov/midwest/ 
midwestbird/EaglePermits/index.html to help you determine if you can avoid impacting eagles or 
if a permit may be necessary.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. Please include the 
Consultation Tracking Number in the header of this letter with any request for consultation or 
correspondence about your project that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

Official Species List
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Official Species List
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".

This species list is provided by:

Indiana Ecological Services Field Office
620 South Walker Street
Bloomington, IN 47403-2121
(812) 334-4261
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Project Summary
Consultation Code: 03E12000-2018-SLI-1385

Event Code: 03E12000-2020-E-02571

Project Name: US 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek (Des 1593276)

Project Type: TRANSPORTATION

Project Description: The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT), with funding and 
oversight from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), is 
proposing to rehabilitate the bridge carrying US 421 over South Fork 
Wildcat Creek (Structure No. (421)39-12-01792B), located in Clinton 
County, Indiana. This project is located approximately 2.24 miles south of 
SR 38 at milepoint 17.050, in Section 29, Township 21 North, Range 1 
West, of Union Township, as shown on the Frankfort, Indiana USGS 7.5 
Minute Topographic Map. The proposed project involves replacing the 
reinforced concrete pier pedestals for spans A and C (approach spans), 
replacing end abutment caps, replacing end spans with new prestressed 
concrete box beam superstructures, removing and replacing the reinforced 
concrete deck on the thru-truss span and removing the existing concrete 
bridge railing and replacing it with new type FC concrete railing. 
Abutments 1 and 4 will become semi-integral and new joints will be 
installed at Pier 2 and Pier 3 where superstructure type changes. The 
project will also include installing new bridge deck drains, repairing the 
existing steel thru-truss (replacing steel elements in kind, replacing 
deteriorated rivets with bolts, attaching steel plates to areas of impact 
damage, and cleaning and painting the existing steel thru-truss), removing 
the existing approach slabs, constructing new reinforced concrete bridge 
approaches with type TFC concrete bridge railing transitions, replacing 
existing guardrail, and adding channel scour protection. The project limits 
will extend approximately 570 ft. in length. INDOT conducted a review 
of the USFWS GIS database for Indiana bat and Northern long-eared bat 
roosting, hibernacula and capture sites on June 18, 2018. There are no 
documented sites within a half mile the project area.

Project Location:
Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/place/40.316597741013915N86.54683665954644W
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Counties: Clinton, IN
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1.

Endangered Species Act Species
There is a total of 2 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species. Note that 1 of these species should be 
considered only under certain conditions.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.

NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.

Mammals
NAME STATUS

Indiana Bat Myotis sodalis
There is final critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5949
Species survey guidelines:  

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/guideline/survey/population/1/office/31440.pdf

Endangered

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
This species only needs to be considered under the following conditions:

Incidental take of the NLEB is not prohibited here. Federal agencies may consult using the 
4(d) rule streamlined process. Transportation projects may consult using the programmatic 
process. See www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/mammals/nleb/index.html

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

Threatened

Critical habitats
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION.

1
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Paul Killian

From: Ford, Harlan <HFord1@indot.IN.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 18, 2018 8:56 AM
To: Paul Killian
Subject: RE: RFI - USFWS database check Des 1593276

Paul, 

Des No. 1593276:  A review of the USFWS database did not indicate the presence of endangered bat species in or within 
0.5 mile of the project area. 

Let me know if you need anything else! 

Thanks, 

Harlan M. Ford 
Environmental Manager 
41 West 300 North  
Crawfordsville, IN 47933 
Office: (765) 361-5277 
Email: Hford1@indot.in.gov 

 

 

From: Paul Killian [mailto:P.Killian@gaiconsultants.com]  
Sent: Thursday, June 14, 2018 3:31 PM 
To: Ford, Harlan <HFord1@indot.IN.gov> 
Cc: Khan, Asfahan <akhan@indot.IN.gov> 
Subject: RFI - USFWS database check Des 1593276 

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from 
unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Hi Harlan, 

Could you please check the USFWS database for the presence of listed bat species and known hibernacula within a half-
mile of the US 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek bridge rehabilitation project (Des 1593276; see attached maps and 
kmz)?  

Thank you! 

Paul D. Killian
Project Environmental Specialist

GAI Consultants, 201 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1700, Indianapolis, IN 46204 
T 317.570.6800   D 317.436.4844   M 317.402.9904  

Facebook  |  LinkedIn  |  Twitter  |  YouTube  |  News & Insights 
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United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Indiana Ecological Services Field Office

620 South Walker Street
Bloomington, IN 47403-2121

Phone: (812) 334-4261 Fax: (812) 334-4273
http://www.fws.gov/midwest/Endangered/section7/s7process/step1.html

In Reply Refer To:  
Consultation Code: 03E12000-2018-I-1385  
Event Code: 03E12000-2018-E-04540  
Project Name: US 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek (Des 1593276)

Subject: Concurrence verification letter for the 'US 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek (Des 
1593276)' project under the revised February 5, 2018, FHWA, FRA, FTA 
Programmatic Biological Opinion for Transportation Projects within the Range of the 
Indiana Bat and Northern Long-eared Bat.

To whom it may concern:

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) has received your request dated to verify that the 
US 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek (Des 1593276) (Proposed Action) may rely on the 
concurrence provided in the February 5, 2018, FHWA, FRA, FTA Programmatic Biological 
Opinion for Transportation Projects within the Range of the Indiana Bat and Northern Long- 
eared Bat (PBO) to satisfy requirements under Section 7(a)(2) of the Endangered Species Act of 
1973 (ESA) (87 Stat. 884, as amended; 16 U.S.C 1531 et seq.).

Based on the information you provided (Project Description shown below), you have determined 
that the Proposed Action is within the scope and adheres to the criteria of the PBO, including the 
adoption of applicable avoidance and minimization measures, may affect, but is not likely to 
adversely affect (NLAA) the endangered Indiana bat (Myotis sodalis) and/or the threatened 
Northern long-eared bat (Myotis septentrionalis).

The Service has 14 calendar days to notify the lead Federal action agency or designated non- 
federal representative if we determine that the Proposed Action does not meet the criteria for a 
NLAA determination under the PBO. If we do not notify the lead Federal action agency or 
designated non-federal representative within that timeframe, you may proceed with the Proposed 
Action under the terms of the NLAA concurrence provided in the PBO. This verification period 
allows Service Field Offices to apply local knowledge to implementation of the PBO, as we may 
identify a small subset of actions having impacts that were unanticipated. In such instances, 
Service Field Offices may request additional information that is necessary to verify inclusion of 
the proposed action under the PBO.

June 18, 2018
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For Proposed Actions that include bridge/structure removal, replacement, and/or 
maintenance activities: If your initial bridge/structure assessments failed to detect Indiana bats, 
but you later detect bats during construction, please submit the Post Assessment Discovery of 
Bats at Bridge/Structure Form (User Guide Appendix E) to this Service Office. In these 
instances, potential incidental take of Indiana bats may be exempted provided that the take is 
reported to the Service.

If the Proposed Action is modified, or new information reveals that it may affect the Indiana bat 
and/or Northern long-eared bat in a manner or to an extent not considered in the PBO, further 
review to conclude the requirements of ESA Section 7(a)(2) may be required. If the Proposed 
Action may affect any other federally-listed or proposed species, and/or any designated critical 
habitat, additional consultation is required. If the proposed action has the potential to take bald or 
golden eagles, additional coordination with the Service under the Bald and Golden Eagle 
Protection Act may also be required. In either of these circumstances, please contact this Service 
Office.
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Project Description
The following project name and description was collected in IPaC as part of the endangered 
species review process.

Name

US 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek (Des 1593276)

Description

The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT), with funding and oversight from the 
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), is proposing to rehabilitate the bridge carrying US 
421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek (Structure No. (421)39-12-01792B), located in Clinton 
County, Indiana. This project is located approximately 2.24 miles south of SR 38 at milepoint 
17.050, in Section 29, Township 21 North, Range 1 West, of Union Township, as shown on 
the Frankfort, Indiana USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map. 
The proposed project involves replacing the reinforced concrete pier pedestals for spans A 
and C (approach spans), replacing end abutment caps, replacing end spans with new 
prestressed concrete box beam superstructures, removing and replacing the reinforced 
concrete deck on the thru-truss span and removing the existing concrete bridge railing and 
replacing it with new type FC concrete railing. Abutments 1 and 4 will become semi-integral 
and new joints will be installed at Pier 2 and Pier 3 where superstructure type changes. The 
project will also include installing new bridge deck drains, repairing the existing steel thru- 
truss (replacing steel elements in kind, replacing deteriorated rivets with bolts, attaching steel 
plates to areas of impact damage, and cleaning and painting the existing steel thru-truss), 
removing the existing approach slabs, constructing new reinforced concrete bridge 
approaches with type TFC concrete bridge railing transitions, replacing existing guardrail, 
and adding channel scour protection. The project limits will extend approximately 570 ft. in 
length. INDOT conducted a review of the USFWS GIS database for Indiana bat and Northern 
long-eared bat roosting, hibernacula and capture sites on June 18, 2018. There are no 
documented sites within a half mile the project area.
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Determination Key Result
Based on your answers provided, this project(s) may affect, but is not likely to adversely affect 
the endangered Indiana bat and/or the threatened Northern long-eared bat. Therefore, 
consultation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service pursuant to Section 7(a)(2) of the 
Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) (87 Stat. 884, as amended 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.) is 
required. However, also based on your answers provided, this project may rely on the 
concurrence provided in the revised February 5, 2018, FHWA, FRA, FTA Programmatic 
Biological Opinion for Transportation Projects within the Range of the Indiana Bat and Northern 
Long-eared Bat.

Qualification Interview
1. Is the project within the range of the Indiana bat ?

[1] See Indiana bat species profile

Automatically answered
Yes

2. Is the project within the range of the Northern long-eared bat ?

[1] See Northern long-eared bat species profile

Automatically answered
Yes

3. Which Federal Agency is the lead for the action?
A) Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

4. Are all project activities limited to non-construction  activities only? (examples of non- 
construction activities include: bridge/abandoned structure assessments, surveys, planning 
and technical studies, property inspections, and property sales)

[1] Construction refers to activities involving ground disturbance, percussive noise, and/or lighting.

No

5. Does the project include any activities that are greater than 300 feet from existing road/ 
rail surfaces ?

[1] Road surface is defined as the actively used [e.g. motorized vehicles] driving surface and shoulders [may be 
pavement, gravel, etc.] and rail surface is defined as the edge of the actively used rail ballast.

No

[1]

[1]

[1]

[1]
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6. Does the project include any activities within 0.5 miles of an Indiana bat and/or NLEB 
hibernaculum ?

[1] For the purpose of this consultation, a hibernaculum is a site, most often a cave or mine, where bats hibernate 
during the winter (see suitable habitat), but could also include bridges and structures if bats are found to be 
hibernating there during the winter.

No

7. Is the project located within a karst area?
No

8. Is there any suitable  summer habitat for Indiana Bat or NLEB within the project action 
area ? (includes any trees suitable for maternity, roosting, foraging, or travelling habitat)

[1] See the Service s summer survey guidance for our current definitions of suitable habitat.

[2] The action area is defined as all areas to be affected directly or indirectly by the Federal action and not merely 
the immediate area involved in the action (50 CFR Section 402.02). Further clarification is provided by the 
national consultation FAQs.

Yes

9. Will the project remove any suitable summer habitat  and/or remove/trim any existing 
trees within suitable summer habitat?

[1] See the Service s summer survey guidance for our current definitions of suitable habitat.

Yes

10. Will the project clear more than 20 acres of suitable habitat per 5-mile section of road/rail?
No

[1]

[1]
[2]

[1]
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11. Have presence/probable absence (P/A) summer surveys  been conducted  within 
the suitable habitat located within your project action area?

[1] See the Service's summer survey guidance for our current definitions of suitable habitat.

[2] Presence/probable absence summer surveys conducted within the fall swarming/spring emergence home range 
of a documented Indiana bat hibernaculum (contact local Service Field Office for appropriate distance from 
hibernacula) that result in a negative finding requires additional consultation with the local Service Field Office to 
determine if clearing of forested habitat is appropriate and/or if seasonal clearing restrictions are needed to avoid 
and minimize potential adverse effects on fall swarming and spring emerging Indiana bats.

[3] For projects within the range of either the Indiana bat or NLEB in which suitable habitat is present, and no bat 
surveys have been conducted, the transportation agency will assume presence of the appropriate species. This 
assumption of presence should be based upon the presence of suitable habitat and the capability of bats to occupy 
it because of their mobility.

[4] Negative presence/probable absence survey results obtained using the summer survey guidance are valid for a 
minimum of two years from the completion of the survey unless new information (e.g., other nearby surveys) 
suggest otherwise.

No

12. Does the project include activities within documented Indiana bat habitat ?

[1] Documented roosting or foraging habitat  for the purposes of this consultation, we are considering 
documented habitat as that where Indiana bats and/or NLEB have actually been captured and tracked using (1) 
radio telemetry to roosts; (2) radio telemetry biangulation/triangulation to estimate foraging areas; or (3) foraging 
areas with repeated use documented using acoustics. Documented roosting habitat is also considered as suitable 
summer habitat within 0.25 miles of documented roosts.)

[2] For the purposes of this key, we are considering documented corridors as that where Indiana bats and/or 
NLEB have actually been captured and tracked to using (1) radio telemetry; or (2) treed corridors located directly 
between documented roosting and foraging habitat.

No

13. Will the removal or trimming of habitat or trees occur within suitable but undocumented 
Indiana bat roosting/foraging habitat or travel corridors?
Yes

[1][2] [3][4]

[1][2]
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14. What time of year will the removal or trimming of habitat or trees within suitable but 
undocumented Indiana bat roosting/foraging habitat or travel corridors occur ?

[1] Coordinate with the local Service Field Office for appropriate dates.

B) During the inactive season

15. Does the project include activities within documented NLEB habitat ?

[1] Documented roosting or foraging habitat  for the purposes of this consultation, we are considering 
documented habitat as that where Indiana bats and/or NLEB have actually been captured and tracked using (1) 
radio telemetry to roosts; (2) radio telemetry biangulation/triangulation to estimate foraging areas; or (3) foraging 
areas with repeated use documented using acoustics. Documented roosting habitat is also considered as suitable 
summer habitat within 0.25 miles of documented roosts.)

[2] For the purposes of this key, we are considering documented corridors as that where Indiana bats and/or 
NLEB have actually been captured and tracked to using (1) radio telemetry; or (2) treed corridors located directly 
between documented roosting and foraging habitat.

No

16. Will the removal or trimming of habitat or trees occur within suitable but undocumented 
NLEB roosting/foraging habitat or travel corridors?
Yes

17. What time of year will the removal or trimming of habitat or trees within suitable but 
undocumented NLEB roosting/foraging habitat or travel corridors occur?
B) During the inactive season

18. Will any tree trimming or removal occur within 100 feet of existing road/rail surfaces?
Yes

19. Will the tree removal alter any documented Indiana bat or NLEB roosts and/or alter any 
surrounding summer habitat within 0.25 mile of a documented roost?
No

20. Will any tree trimming or removal occur between 100-300 feet of existing road/rail 
surfaces?
No

21. Are all trees that are being removed clearly demarcated?
Yes

[1]

[1][2]
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22. Will the removal of habitat or the removal/trimming of trees include installing new or 
replacing existing permanent lighting?
No

23. Does the project include maintenance of the surrounding landscape at existing facilities 
(e.g., rest areas, stormwater detention basins)?
No

24. Does the project include wetland or stream protection activities associated with 
compensatory wetland mitigation?
No

25. Does the project include slash pile burning?
No

26. Does the project include any bridge removal, replacement, and/or maintenance activities 
(e.g., any bridge repair, retrofit, maintenance, and/or rehabilitation work)?
Yes

27. Is there any suitable habitat  for Indiana bat or NLEB within 1,000 feet of the bridge? 
(includes any trees suitable for maternity, roosting, foraging, or travelling habitat)

[1] See the Service s current summer survey guidance for our current definitions of suitable habitat.

Yes

28. Has a bridge assessment  been conducted within the last 24 months  to determine if the 
bridge is being used by bats?

[1] See User Guide Appendix D for bridge/structure assessment guidance

[2] Assessments must be completed no more than 2 years prior to conducting any work below the deck surface on 
all bridges that meet the physical characteristics described in the Programmatic Consultation, regardless of 
whether assessments have been conducted in the past. Due to the transitory nature of bat use, a negative result in 
one year does not guarantee that bats will not use that bridge/structure in subsequent years.

Yes

SUBMITTED DOCUMENTS

42139-12-1792B Fracture Critical SIA 2017.pdf https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/project/ 
TDX6OVDOFNB6TJQD7G3YSGUD5A/ 
projectDocuments/12908652

[1]

[1] [2]
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29. Did the bridge assessment detect any signs of bats roosting in/under the bridge (bats, 
guano, etc.)?

Note: There is a small chance bridge assessments for bat occupancy do not detect bats. Should a small number of 
bats be observed roosting on a bridge just prior to or during construction, such that take is likely to occur or does 
occur in the form of harassment, injury or death, the PBO requires the action agency to report the take. Report all 
unanticipated take within 2 working days of the incident to the USFWS. Construction activities may continue 
without delay provided the take is reported to the USFWS and is limited to 5 bats per project.

No

30. Will the bridge removal, replacement, and/or maintenance activities include installing new 
or replacing existing permanent lighting?
No

31. Does the project include the removal, replacement, and/or maintenance of any structure 
other than a bridge? (e.g., rest areas, offices, sheds, outbuildings, barns, parking garages, 
etc.)
No

32. Will the project involve the use of temporary lighting during the active season?
No

33. Will the project install new or replace existing permanent lighting?
No

34. Does the project include percussives or other activities (not including tree removal/ 
trimming or bridge/structure work) that will increase noise levels above existing traffic/ 
background levels?
No

35. Are all project activities that are not associated with habitat removal, tree removal/ 
trimming, bridge or structure removal, replacement, and/or maintenance, lighting, or use of 
percussives, limited to actions that DO NOT cause any stressors to the bat species, 
including as described in the BA/BO (i.e. activities that do not involve ground disturbance, 
percussive noise, temporary or permanent lighting, tree removal/trimming, nor bridge/ 
structure activities)?

Examples: lining roadways, unlighted signage , rail road crossing signals, signal lighting, and minor road repair 
such as asphalt fill of potholes, etc.

Yes
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36. Will the project raise the road profile above the tree canopy?
No

37. Are the project activities that are not associated with habitat removal, tree removal/ 
trimming, bridge removal, replacement, and/or maintenance, structure removal, 
replacement, and/or maintenance, and lighting, consistent with a No Effect determination 
in this key?
Automatically answered
Yes, other project activities are limited to actions that DO NOT cause any stressors to the 
bat species as described in the BA/BO

38. Is the habitat removal portion of this project consistent with a Not Likely to Adversely 
Affect determination in this key?
Automatically answered
Yes, because the tree removal/trimming that occurs outside of the active season occurs 
greater than 0.5 miles from the nearest hibernaculum, is less than 100 feet from the 
existing road/rail surface, includes clear demarcation of the trees that are to be removed, 
and does not alter documented roosts and/or surrounding summer habitat within 0.25 
miles of a documented roost

39. Is the habitat removal portion of this project consistent with a Not Likely to Adversely 
Affect determination in this key?
Automatically answered
Yes, because the tree removal/trimming that occurs outside of the active season occurs 
greater than 0.5 miles from the nearest hibernaculum, is less than 100 feet from the 
existing road/rail surface, includes clear demarcation of the trees that are to be removed, 
and does not alter documented roosts and/or surrounding summer habitat within 0.25 
miles of a documented roost

40. Is the bridge removal, replacement, or maintenance activities portion of this project 
consistent with a No Effect determination in this key?
Automatically answered
Yes, because the bridge has been assessed using the criteria documented in the BA and no 
signs of bats were detected

41. General AMM 1
Will the project ensure all operators, employees, and contractors working in areas of 
known or presumed bat habitat are aware of all FHWA/FRA/FTA (Transportation 
Agencies) environmental commitments, including all applicable Avoidance and 
Minimization Measures?

Yes
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42. Tree Removal AMM 1
Can all phases/aspects of the project (e.g., temporary work areas, alignments) be modified, 
to the extent practicable, to avoid tree removal  in excess of what is required to 
implement the project safely?

Note: Tree Removal AMM 1 is a minimization measure, the full implementation of which may not always be 
practicable. Projects may still be NLAA as long as Tree Removal AMMs 2, 3, and 4 are implemented and LAA as 
long as Tree Removal AMMs 3, 5, 6, and 7 are implemented.

[1] The word trees  as used in the AMMs refers to trees that are suitable habitat for each species within their 
range. See the USFWS  current summer survey guidance for our latest definitions of suitable habitat.

Yes

43. Tree Removal AMM 2
Can all tree removal activities be restricted to when Indiana bats are not likely to be 
present (e.g., the inactive season) ?

[1] Coordinate with the local Service Field Office for appropriate dates.

Automatically answered
Yes

44. Tree Removal AMM 2
Can all tree removal activities be restricted to when Northern long-eared bats are not likely 
to be present (e.g., the inactive season) ?

[1] Coordinate with the local Service Field Office for appropriate dates.

Automatically answered
Yes

45. Tree Removal AMM 3
Can tree removal be limited to that specified in project plans and ensure that contractors 
understand clearing limits and how they are marked in the field (e.g., install bright colored 
flagging/fencing prior to any tree clearing to ensure contractors stay within clearing 
limits)?

Yes

[1]

[1]

[1]
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46. Tree Removal AMM 4
Can the project avoid cutting down/removal of all (1) documented  Indiana bat or NLEB 
roosts  (that are still suitable for roosting), (2) trees within 0.25 miles of roosts, and (3) 
documented foraging habitat any time of year?

[1] The word documented means habitat where bats have actually been captured and/or tracked.

[2] Documented roosting or foraging habitat  for the purposes of this consultation, we are considering 
documented habitat as that where Indiana bats and/or NLEB have actually been captured and tracked using (1) 
radio telemetry to roosts; (2) radio telemetry biangulation/triangulation to estimate foraging areas; or (3) foraging 
areas with repeated use documented using acoustics. Documented roosting habitat is also considered as suitable 
summer habitat within 0.25 miles of documented roosts.)

Yes

47. Lighting AMM 1
Will all temporary lighting used during the removal of suitable habitat and/or the 
removal/trimming of trees within suitable habitat be directed away from suitable habitat 
during the active season?

Yes

Project Questionnaire
1. Have you made a No Effect determination for all other species indicated on the FWS IPaC 

generated species list?
Yes

2. Have you made a May Affect determination for any other species on the FWS IPaC 
generated species list?
No

3. How many acres  of trees are proposed for removal between 0-100 feet of the existing 
road/rail surface?

[1] If described as number of trees, multiply by 0.09 to convert to acreage and enter that number.

0.14

[1]
[2]

[1]
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4. Please describe the proposed bridge work:
The proposed bridge work will include replacing the reinforced concrete pier pedestals for 
spans A and C (approach spans), replacing end abutment caps, replacing end spans with 
new prestressed concrete box beam superstructures, removing and replacing the reinforced 
concrete deck on the thru-truss span and removing the existing concrete bridge railing and 
replacing it with new type FC concrete railing. Abutments 1 and 4 will become semi- 
integral and new joints will be installed at Pier 2 and Pier 3 where superstructure type 
changes. The project will also include installing new bridge deck drains, repairing the 
existing steel thru-truss (replacing steel elements in kind, replacing deteriorated rivets with 
bolts, attaching steel plates to areas of impact damage, and cleaning and painting the 
existing steel thru-truss), removing the existing approach slabs, constructing new 
reinforced concrete bridge approaches with type TFC concrete bridge railing transitions, 
replacing existing guardrail, and adding channel scour protection. Tree clearing will be 
required for the construction of temporary access drives

5. Please state the timing of all proposed bridge work:
Bridge work will commence following project letting on July 10, 2019. Construction will 
occur between March and October. Tree clearing will occur during the inactive season and 
will be limited to October 1 to March 31.

Avoidance And Minimization Measures (AMMs)
These measures were accepted as part of this determination key result:

GENERAL AMM 1

Ensure all operators, employees, and contractors working in areas of known or presumed bat 
habitat are aware of all FHWA/FRA/FTA (Transportation Agencies) environmental 
commitments, including all applicable AMMs.

LIGHTING AMM 1

Direct temporary lighting away from suitable habitat during the active season.

TREE REMOVAL AMM 1

Modify all phases/aspects of the project (e.g., temporary work areas, alignments) to avoid tree 
removal.

TREE REMOVAL AMM 2

Apply time of year restrictions for tree removal when bats are not likely to be present, or limit 
tree removal to 10 or fewer trees per project at any time of year within 100 feet of existing road/ 
rail surface and outside of documented roosting/foraging habitat or travel corridors; visual 
emergence survey must be conducted with no bats observed.
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TREE REMOVAL AMM 3

Ensure tree removal is limited to that specified in project plans and ensure that contractors 
understand clearing limits and how they are marked in the field (e.g., install bright colored 
flagging/fencing prior to any tree clearing to ensure contractors stay within clearing limits).

TREE REMOVAL AMM 4

Do not remove documented Indiana bat or NLEB roosts that are still suitable for roosting, or 
trees within 0.25 miles of roosts, or 
documented foraging habitat any time of year.
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Determination Key Description: FHWA, FRA, FTA 
Programmatic Consultation For Transportation Projects 
Affecting NLEB Or Indiana Bat
This key was last updated in IPaC on March 16, 2018. Keys are subject to periodic revision.

This decision key is intended for projects/activities funded or authorized by the Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA), Federal Railroad Administration (FRA), and/or Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA), which require consultation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(Service) under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) for the endangered Indiana bat 
(Myotis sodalis) and the threatened Northern long-eared bat (NLEB) (Myotis septentrionalis).

This decision key should only be used to verify project applicability with the Service s February 
5, 2018, FHWA, FRA, FTA Programmatic Biological Opinion for Transportation Projects. The 
programmatic biological opinion covers limited transportation activities that may affect either bat 
species, and addresses situations that are both likely and not likely to adversely affect either bat 
species. This decision key will assist in identifying the effect of a specific project/activity and 
applicability of the programmatic consultation. The programmatic biological opinion is not 
intended to cover all types of transportation actions. Activities outside the scope of the 
programmatic biological opinion, or that may affect ESA-listed species other than the Indiana bat 
or NLEB, or any designated critical habitat, may require additional ESA Section 7 consultation.
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Paul Killian

From: Ford, Harlan <HFord1@indot.IN.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 18, 2018 3:38 PM
To: Paul Killian
Subject: RE: RFI - USFWS database check Des 1593276
Attachments: Concurrence Verification for Des No. 1593276.pdf

Paul, 

I have reviewed the USFWS consistency letter for Des No’s 1593276. I have no additional comments or edits at this time 
and I have submitted the consistency letter for concurrence verification. If any changes to the scope should occur that 
would change the answers provided in the determination key, the key will have to be revised and the new effect 
determination reviewed by district environmental staff prior to NEPA approval. 

We will ask that you include the below statement as a firm commitment in the final environmental document: 

If the initial bridge/structure assessment failed to detect bats but bats are later detected during construction, please 
submit the Post Assessment Discovery of Bats at Bridge/Structure Form to the appropriate USFWS Field Office.  

The concurrence verification letter for the project is attached. USFWS has 14 days to review the finding and provide any 
comments. If USFWS does not provide any comments within that timeframe, you may proceed with the proposed action 
under the terms of the NLAA concurrence. 

If you have any questions please let me know.  

Thanks for your time, 

Harlan M. Ford 
Environmental Manager 
41 West 300 North  
Crawfordsville, IN 47933 
Office: (765) 361-5277 
Email: Hford1@indot.in.gov 

 

 

From: Paul Killian [mailto:P.Killian@gaiconsultants.com]  
Sent: Monday, June 18, 2018 12:39 PM 
To: Ford, Harlan <HFord1@indot.IN.gov> 
Subject: RE: RFI - USFWS database check Des 1593276 

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from 
unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Harlan, 
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I have added you to the IPaC project. I have reached a determination of NLAA with AMMs. The record locator is: 282-
12908673 and the project # is: TAILS 03E12000-2018-R-1385. Please let me know if you have any questions or 
comments. 

Thanks, 

Paul D. Killian 
D 317.436.4844   M 317.402.9904 

 

GAI CONSULTANTS CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication contains confidential information belonging to the sender and may be legally privileged. This communication is solely for the use of 
its intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, inform the sender of the error and remove this email from your system. If this transmission includes any technical information, design data, 
and/or recommendations, they are provided only as a matter of convenience and may not be used for final design and/or construction. 

From: Ford, Harlan [mailto:HFord1@indot.IN.gov]  
Sent: Monday, June 18, 2018 8:56 AM 
To: Paul Killian <P.Killian@gaiconsultants.com> 
Subject: RE: RFI - USFWS database check Des 1593276 

Paul, 

Des No. 1593276:  A review of the USFWS database did not indicate the presence of endangered bat species in or within 
0.5 mile of the project area. 

Let me know if you need anything else! 

Thanks, 

Harlan M. Ford 
Environmental Manager 
41 West 300 North  
Crawfordsville, IN 47933 
Office: (765) 361-5277 
Email: Hford1@indot.in.gov 

 

 

From: Paul Killian [mailto:P.Killian@gaiconsultants.com]  
Sent: Thursday, June 14, 2018 3:31 PM 
To: Ford, Harlan <HFord1@indot.IN.gov> 
Cc: Khan, Asfahan <akhan@indot.IN.gov> 
Subject: RFI - USFWS database check Des 1593276 

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from 
unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Hi Harlan, 
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FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION'S
SECTION 4(F) COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS (for historic properties) AND

SECTION 106 FINDINGS AND DETERMINATIONS
AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECTS 
ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATIONS

EFFECT FINDING
REHABILITATION OF BRIDGE NO. (421)39-12-01792B (NBI NO.: 03220) 

UNION TOWNSHIP, CLINTON COUNTY, INDIANA
DES. NO.: 1593276

AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECTS
(Pursuant to 36 CFR Section 800.4(a)(1))
Pursuant to 36 CFR 800.16(d), the Area of Potential Effects (APE) for aboveground resources generally 
extends one-quarter mile on each end of the Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B (National Bridge Inventory 
[NBI] No. 03220) along United States (US) 421/State Road (SR) 39. The APE for archaeology is a survey 
area that includes construction activities and right-of-way. (See Appendix A: Maps & Plans.) 

ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATIONS 
(Pursuant to 36 CFR 800.4(c)(2))
There are two resources eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP): Bridge No. 
(421)39-12-01792B and the St. Luke Church & Cemetery. 

Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B (NBI No.: 3220) – Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B is a steel Parker pony 
truss structure constructed in 1941 and repaired in 1985. The simple-span bridge carries approximately 
192 feet of US 421/SR 39 over the South Fork of Wildcat Creek. This bridge was listed as “Select” in the 
Indiana Historic Bridge Inventory. It was determined eligible as part of the Inventory under Criterion C 
“because it exemplifies an uncommon highway bridge type in Indiana” and because it “displays 
exceptional overall or main span length for its type representing an innovative design and/or construction
method.” 

St. Luke Church & Cemetery (IHSSI No.: 023-221-30039) – St. Luke Church & Cemetery includes a 
frame, central-steeple church with Gothic Revival-style details constructed around 1871 and a cemetery 
dating to the mid-nineteenth century. The resource is eligible under Criterion A for significance in the 
areas of settlement, religion, and social history in Union Township as an example of an open-country 
community church with ties to German heritage and historic trends in American Protestantism. It is also 
recommended eligible under Criterion C as demonstrating the distinctive characteristics of an open-
country community gathering place. The period of significance is circa 1850 to 1970, the end of the 
historic period, and includes the period of use for the cemetery and construction of the church and 
Sunday school addition. 

EFFECT FINDING  
Per the terms of the "Programmatic Agreement Regarding Management and Preservation of Indiana's 
Historic Bridges" (Historic Bridges PA), the Federal Highway Administration -Indiana Division (FHWA) will 
satisfy its Section 106 responsibilities involving "Select" and "Non-Select" bridges through the Project 
Development Process (PDP) of the Historic Bridges PA (Stipulation III). Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B
has been classified as a "Select" bridge by the Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) Historic 
Bridge Inventory and, thus, the procedures outlined in Stipulation III.A of the Historic Bridges PA will be 
followed to fulfill FHWA's Section 106 responsibilities for the bridge. Additionally, because rehabilitation of 
the bridge is the preferred alternative, the standard treatment approach, described in Attachment B of the 
Historic Bridges PA (Standard Treatment Approach for Historic Bridges) will be followed.

Therefore, the finding for this project only applies to other resources located within the APE and not to 
Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B. This document will satisfy the Section 106 responsibilities for other 
resources located within the APE.
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St. Luke Church & Cemetery – No Adverse Effect

INDOT, acting on behalf of FHWA, has determined a finding of “No Adverse Effect” is appropriate for this
undertaking. INDOT, acting on FHWA’s behalf, respectfully requests the Indiana State Historic
Preservation Officer provide written concurrence with the Section 106 determination of effect for these 
properties and the project’s overall effect finding of “Historic Properties Affected: No Adverse Effect.”

SECTION 4(F) COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS (for historic properties)

Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B -- This resource is used for transportation purposes and no Section 4(f)
conversion will take place with this project; therefore, no Section 4(f) evaluation must be completed for
Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B.

St. Luke Church & Cemetery - This undertaking will not convert property from the St. Luke Church &
Cemetery, a Section 4(f) historic property, to a transportation use; INDOT, acting on FHWA’s behalf, has
determined the appropriate Section 106 finding is “No Adverse Effect;” therefore no Section 4(f)
evaluation is required for the St. Luke Church & Cemetery.

Anuradha Kumar, for FHWA
Manager, INDOT Cultural Resources

pproved Date 

Anuradha Kumar, for FHWA
Manager INDOT Cultural Resources

11/7/2019
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FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 
DOCUMENTATION OF SECTION 106 FINDING OF 

NO ADVERSE EFFECT 
SUBMITTED TO THE STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 

PURSUANT TO 36 CFR 800.5(c) 
EFFECT FINDING 

REHABILITATION OF BRIDGE NO. (421)39-12-01792B (NBI NO.: 03220)  
UNION TOWNSHIP, CLINTON COUNTY, INDIANA 

DES. NO.: 1593276 
 

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF THE UNDERTAKING 
The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT), with funding from the Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA), is proposing the rehabilitation of Clinton County Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B 
(NBI No.: 3220), carrying United States (US) 421/State Road (SR) 39 over the South Fork of Wildcat 
Creek in Union Township, Clinton County, Indiana.  
 
The project is located in the southeast quarter of Section 29, Township 21 North, Range 1 West of the 
7.5-minute series USGS Frankfort Topographic Quadrangle. The project is more specifically located 
approximately 2.24 miles south of State Road (SR) 38 at Reference Point (RP) 126+17. The project area 
is in a rural, relatively flat setting with some vegetation along the South Fork of Wildcat Creek.  
 
The need for this project is due to the deterioration of the existing structure, as documented in the 
February 13, 2017 Bridge Inspection Report. At that time, the structure was noted to have an overall 
sufficiency rating, the numeric value of which is indicative of the bridge sufficiency to remain in service, of 
46.7 out of 100. This sufficiency rating of 46.7 indicates that the bridge is in overall “fair” condition. The 
three main elements of the bridge (deck, superstructure, and substructure) were evaluated on a scale 
ranging from “0” to “9” (“0” being a failed structure and “9” being a structure in excellent condition). The 
bridge deck received a rating of “6” indicating that it is in satisfactory condition with minor deterioration 
such as transverse cracking, shallow surface spalls, and areas of full depth patching. Both the 
superstructure and the substructure received a rating of “5” which indicates “fair” condition with minor 
section loss.  
 
The purpose of this project is to correct the deterioration of the structure as noted on the Bridge 
Inspection Report. By correcting the above deficiencies, the life of the structure will be extended by 
approximately 25 years and will result in restoring the bridge to “good” overall condition. This will also 
insure a safe vehicular crossing over South Fork Wildcat Creek for motorists utilizing US 421. 
 
The preferred alternative is rehabilitation of the bridge for continued vehicular use. This alternative would 
preserve as much of the existing bridge as feasible and repair the structural components necessary to 
extend the useful service life of the bridge. 
 
36 CFR § 800.16(d) defines the Area of Potential Effects (APE) as the “geographic area or areas within 
which an undertaking may directly or indirectly cause alterations in the character or use of historic 
properties, if any such properties exist. The area of potential effects is influenced by the scale and nature 
of an undertaking and may be different for different kinds of effects caused by the undertaking.” 
 
Per the INDOT Cultural Resource Manual, historians began with a quarter-mile buffer in all directions 
from the project limits. Historians then refined the APE based on topography, vegetation, and project 
activities to take into account properties that would experience direct or indirect impacts as a result of the 
undertaking. The APE includes properties along US 421/SR 39. The APE for archaeology is a survey 
area that includes construction activities and right-of-way. (See Appendix A: Maps & Plans.) 
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2. EFFORTS TO IDENTIFY HISTORIC PROPERTIES 
Pursuant to 36 CFR § 800.4(b), GAI Consultants—INDOT’s consultant for this project—charged 
Weintraut & Associates, Inc. (W&A) with identifying and evaluating historic properties.  
 
Historians for W&A initiated identification and evaluation by reviewing the National Register of Historic 
Places (NRHP), the State Historical Architectural and Archaeological Research Database (SHAARD), the 
Indiana Historic Buildings, Bridges and Cemeteries Map (IHBBCM), the Indiana Historic Sites and 
Structures Inventory (IHSSI), the Indiana Historic Bridge Inventory, and the Clinton County Interim Report  
for previously identified properties.  
 
Following the preliminary literature review, a historian conducted a reconnaissance-level survey on March 
16, 2018. The historian photographed and documented properties that were constructed during or prior to 
1970, fifty years from the letting date. The historian also took representative photographs of Non-
Contributing resources within the APE. (See Appendix B: Photographs.) 
 
In December 2018, GAI prepared a Historic Bridge Alternatives Analysis (HBAA) that recommended 
rehabilitation as the preferred alternative. (See Appendix C: Reports.) 
 
A Section 106 Early Coordination Letter (ECL), sent via email and dated December 12, 2018, described 
the project, provided instructions for accessing the HBAA on INSCOPE, and invited the following 
consulting parties to join consultation: Indiana State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO), Eastern 
Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma, Miami Tribe of Oklahoma, Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma, Pokagon 
Band of Potawatomi Indians, Forest County Potawatomi Community, Dr. James Cooper, Historic SPANs 
Task Force, Clinton County Historian, Clinton County Historical Society and Museum, Clinton County 
Area Plan Commission, Clinton County Genealogical Society, Historic Preservationists of Clinton County, 
Clinton County Commissioners, Clinton County Highway Supervisor, and Indiana Landmarks-Western 
Regional Office. Invited consulting parties were provided instructions with accessing the ECL and HBAA 
via INSCOPE. The SHPO, a designated consulting party, was sent a paper copy of the HBAA. (See 
Appendix D: Correspondence and Appendix E: Consulting Parties.) 
 
Indiana Landmarks—Western Regional Office accepted the invitation to join consultation on December 
12, 2018, and stated it “supports rehabilitation in place for continued vehicular use.” (See Appendix D: 
Correspondence.) 
 
The SHPO responded to the ECL and HBAA in a letter dated January 4, 2019. SHPO stated “[w]e are not 
aware of anyone who should be invited to become a consulting party for the purposes of the review of this 
project under Section 106, beyond those whom you have already invited.” Since the HBAA was 
undergoing dual review, SHPO included members of the Indiana Historic Preservation Review Board and 
“additional, potentially interested parties to the list of parties we intend to copy with our comment letters.” 
SHPO agreed that Bridge No (421)39-12-01792B had been identified as a Select Bridge in the Indiana 
Historic Bridge Inventory and agreed the bridge is eligible under Criterion C.  
 
SHPO also provided comments on the HBAA and asked additional questions, which are summarized in 
Sections 5 and 6 of this document. SHPO stated, “We look forward to receiving the reports on above-
ground and archaeological investigations within the area of potential effects that INDOT indicated would 
be forthcoming. It would be helpful if those investigations also took into consideration any equipment or 
vehicle access paths that would need to be built to reach the stream during construction, as well as 
anticipated lay-down and staging areas.” SHPO also agreed with the recommended preferred alternative 
of Rehabilitation for Continued Vehicular Use. (See Appendix D: Correspondence.) 
 
The Miami Tribe representative responded to the ECL and HBAA in a letter dated January 7, 2019. The 
representative offered no objection to the current proposed plan, but observed the project “is located in 
the aboriginal homelands of the Miami Tribe.” The Miami Tribe requested immediate consultation in the 
event that “any human remains or Native American cultural items falling under the Native Americans 
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Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA) or archaeological evidence is discovered during any 
phase of this project.” (See Appendix D: Correspondence.) 
 
W&A initiated archaeological identification by conducting a records review of the SHAARD database on 
March 29, 2019. The archaeologists then conducted a Phase Ia field reconnaissance on May 8, 2019. 
The reconnaissance located no archaeological resources in the project area.  Archaeologists completed 
Phase Ia Archaeological Records Check and Field Reconnaissance Short Report (ASR) in July 2019 and 
recommended the project proceed as planned. INDOT-Cultural Resource Office (CRO) approved the 
report on July 22, 2019. (See Appendix C: Reports.) 
 
Historians for W&A completed a Historic Property Report in July 2019 and identified Bridge No. (421)39-
12-01792B (NBI No.: 3220) as previously determined eligible for listing in the NRHP. In addition, the 
historians recommended the St. Luke Church & Cemetery (IHSSI No.: 023-221-30039) eligible for the 
NRHP. INDOT-CRO approved the report on August 8, 2019. (See Appendix C: Reports.)  
 
Consulting parties and Tribal consulting parties were notified that the HPR and ASR (Tribes only) were 
available for review and comment on INSCOPE via an email and letter sent August 9, 2019.  The letter 
also described foreseeable project effects and transmitted the 60% design plans. W&A sent SHPO paper 
copies of all documents that same day. (See Appendix D: Correspondence.) 
 
SHPO responded to the HPR and ASR on September 12, 2019. SHPO concurred with the APE. SHPO 
also concurred that the St. Luke Church & Cemetery is eligible for the NRHP under Criterion A and C and 
that Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B (NBI No.: 3220) has been previously determined eligible as a Select 
Bridge in the Indiana Historic Bridge Inventory. SHPO concurred with the recommendations of the ASR 
that “no further archaeological investigations appear necessary at the proposed project area.” SHPO also 
provided comments on the design plans, which are summarized in Section 6 of this document. (See 
Appendix D: Correspondence.) 
 
No other comments were received regarding identification and evaluation of historic properties. 
 
3. DESCRIBE AFFECTED HISTORIC PROPERTIES 
 
There are two historic resources within the APE: Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B (NBI No.: 3220) and 
Luke Church & Cemetery (IHSSI No.: 023-221-30039). 
 
Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B (NBI No.: 3220) – Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B is a steel Parker pony 
truss structure flanked by two concrete approach spans. The bridge was constructed in 1941 and 
repaired in 1985. The simple-span bridge carries approximately 192 feet of US 421/SR 39 over the South 
Fork of Wildcat Creek. This bridge was listed as “Select” in the Indiana Historic Bridge Inventory. It was 
determined eligible as part of the Inventory under Criterion C “because it exemplifies an uncommon 
highway bridge type in Indiana” and because it “displays exceptional overall or main span length for its 
type representing an innovative design and/or construction method.”  
 
St. Luke Church & Cemetery (IHSSI No.: 023-221-30039) – St. Luke Church & Cemetery includes a 
frame, central-steeple church with Gothic Revival-style details constructed around 1871 and a cemetery 
dating to the mid-nineteenth century. The resource is eligible under Criterion A for significance in the 
areas of settlement, religion, and social history in Union Township as an example of an open-country 
community church with ties to German heritage and historic trends in American Protestantism. It is also 
recommended eligible under Criterion C as demonstrating the distinctive characteristics of an open-
country community gathering place. The period of significance is circa 1850 to 1970, the end of the 
historic period, and includes the period of use for the cemetery and construction of the church and 
Sunday school addition.  
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4. DESCRIBE THE UNDERTAKING'S EFFECTS ON HISTORIC PROPERTIES  
 
The project involves the rehabilitation of Bridge No.: (421)39-12-01792B. The procedures outlined in the 
Historic Bridges Programmatic Agreement (PA) will be followed to fulfill FHWA’s Section 106 
responsibilities for Bridge No.: (421)39-12-01792B and any effects to the bridge are resolved through the 
Historic Bridges PA Program Project Development Process (PDP).  
 
St. Luke Church & Cemetery is the other property within the APE. This property is located more than 
600 feet from the undertaking and will experience a slight change in view that will not cause an adverse 
effect. 
 
5. EXPLAIN APPLICATION OF CRITERIA OF ADVERSE EFFECT -- INCLUDE CONDITIONS OR 
FUTURE ACTIONS TO AVOID, MINIMIZE OR MITIGATE ADVERSE EFFECTS 
 
36 CFR § 800.5(a)(1) states: “An adverse effect is found when an undertaking may alter, directly or 
indirectly, any of the characteristics of a historic property that qualify the property for inclusion in the 
National Register in a manner that would diminish the integrity of the property's location, design, setting, 
materials, workmanship, feeling, or association. Consideration shall be given to all qualifying 
characteristics of a historic property, including those that may have been identified subsequent to the 
original evaluation of the property's eligibility for the National Register. Adverse effects may include 
reasonably foreseeable effects caused by the undertaking that may occur later in time, be farther 
removed in distance or be cumulative.” 
 
St. Luke Church & Cemetery  
Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(i), the undertaking will cause no “physical destruction of or damage to all or part 
of the property.” 
 
Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(ii), there will be no “restoration, rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, 
hazardous material remediation and provision of handicapped access, that is not consistent with the 
Secretary’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties (36 CFR part 68) and applicable 
guidelines.” 
 
Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iii), the property will not be removed from its historic location. 
 
Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(iv), there will not be a change “of the character of the property’s use or of 
physical features within the property’s setting.” 
 
Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(v), there will not be an “introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements 
that diminish the integrity of the property's significant historic features.” A slight change in view will occur 
with the rehabilitation but it will not adversely affect the resource. 
 
Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(vi), there will be no neglect or deterioration of the property.  
 
Per 36 CFR 800.5(a)(2)(vii), there will be no “transfer, lease, or sale of the property out of Federal 
ownership or control.” 
 
FUTURE EFFORTS TO AVOID, MINIMIZE, AND MITIGATE 
As part of efforts to avoid, minimize, and mitigate effects of this undertaking, GAI consultants prepared an 
HBAA. Alternative B, Rehabilitation for Continued Vehicular Use, was identified as the preferred 
alternative for this project. This alternative would minimize impacts by preserving as much of the existing 
bridge as feasible and address the structural repairs necessary to extend the useful service life of the 
bridge. (See Appendix C: Reports.) 
 
The SHPO responded to the HBAA in a letter dated January 4, 2019, and agreed with the 
recommendation of the HBAA that Rehabilitation (Alternative B) “is both feasible and prudent, and we 

Des. No.: 1593276 D6 of 56 Page 6 of 56



 
 

believe it would be the more appropriate treatment for this historic steel pony truss bridge.’” (See 
Appendix D: Correspondence.) 
 
Efforts to avoid, minimize, and mitigate effects have also occurred pursuant to the Historic Bridge PA.  
See “Section 6. Summary of Consulting Parties and Public Views” below for information and comments 
regarding bridge plan reviews and documentation. 
 
6. SUMMARY OF CONSULTING PARTIES AND PUBLIC VIEWS 
 
Indiana Landmarks—Western Regional Office accepted the invitation to join consultation on December 
12, 2018, and stated it “supports rehabilitation in place for continued vehicular use.” (See Appendix D: 
Correspondence.) 
 
The SHPO responded to the ECL and HBAA in a letter dated January 4, 2019. SHPO stated “[w]e are not 
aware of anyone who should be invited to become a consulting party for the purposes of the review of this 
project under Section 106, beyond those whom you have already invited.” SHPO included members of 
the Review Board and “additional, potentially interested parties to the list of parties we intend to copy with 
our comment letters.” SHPO agreed that Bridge No (421)39-12-01792B had been identified as a Select 
Bridge in the Indiana Historic Bridge Inventory and agreed the bridge is eligible under Criterion C. SHPO 
stated, “We look forward to receiving the reports on above-ground and archaeological investigations 
within the area of potential effects that INDOT indicated would be forthcoming. It would be helpful if those 
investigations also took into consideration any equipment or vehicle access paths that would need to be 
built to reach the stream during construction, as well as anticipated lay-down and staging areas.” 
 
SHPO agreed that with the HBAA that Alternative B (Rehabilitation for Continued Vehicular Use) “is both 
feasible and prudent, and we believe it would be the more appropriate treatment for this historic steel 
pony truss bridge.” (See Appendix D: Correspondence.) 
 
The Miami Tribe representative responded to the ECL and HBAA in a letter dated January 7, 2019. The 
representative offered no objection to the current proposed plan, but observed the project “is located in 
the aboriginal homelands of the Miami Tribe.” The Miami Tribe requested immediate consultation in the 
event that “any human remains or Native American cultural items falling under the Native Americans 
Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA) or archaeological evidence is discovered during any 
phase of this project.” (See Appendix D: Correspondence.) 
 
SHPO responded to the HPR and ASR on September 12, 2019. SHPO concurred with the APE. SHPO 
also concurred that the St. Luke Church & Cemetery is eligible for the NRHP under Criterion A and C and 
that Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B (NBI No.: 3220) has been previously determined eligible as a Select 
Bridge in the Indiana Historic Bridge Inventory. (See Appendix D: Correspondence.) 
 
SHPO acknowledged receipt of the 60% design plans and receipt of the 30% design plans with the 
HBBA. Regarding the 60% design plans, SHPO noted that “point no. 8 in the bridge rehabilitation key” 
stated that “final plans will indicate where the existing steel thru-truss will be replaced. We look forward to 
seeing those final plans.” (See Appendix D: Correspondence.) 
 
SHPO also requested the bridge “be documented with color, digital photography” prior to construction in 
accordance with relevant portions of Standard 2, Indiana DNR – Division of Historic Preservation and 
Archaeology Minimum Architectural Documentation Standards. Specifically, SHPO stated that “Overviews 
of the bridge and representative, examples of structural elements of this bridge should be documented.” 
SHPO requested to be provided with draft photographs and a photo key for review and comment. Upon 
receipt of their comments, SHPO requested an archival gold CD-R or DVD-R non-rewritable disc 
containing the photographs and photo key be provided to the Indiana State Archives and a duplicate be 
provided to “at least one public or not-for-profit organization in Clinton County that will commit to retaining 
the CD or DVD permanently and make it accessible to the public for research.” (See Appendix D: 
Correspondence.) 
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SHPO concurred with the recommendations of the ASR that “no further archaeological investigations 
appear necessary at the proposed project area.” (See Appendix D: Correspondence.) 

No other comments were received. 

A public notice of No Adverse Effect will be posted in a local newspaper and the public will be afforded 
thirty (30) days to respond. If appropriate, this document will be revised after the expiration of the public 
comment period.  

Per Stipulation III.A of the Historic Bridges PA, all consulting parties will be notified of the public hearing 
that will be held for the project prior to completion of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) 
studies. 

APPENDIX 
Appendix A: Maps & Plans (60% Completion) 
Appendix B: Photographs 
Appendix C: Reports 
Appendix D: Correspondence  
Appendix E: Consulting Parties 
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APPENDIX A: Maps & Plans (60% Completion)
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Duplicate Maps and Plans have been removed and included in Appendix B of this CE document.



FIGURE 1. PROJECT LOCATION, APE, AND RESOURCES, AS ILLUSTRATED ON A PORTION OF THE USGS
FRANKFORT, INDIANA USGS TOPOGRAPAHIC QUADRANGLE (1:24,000).
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FIGURE 2. PROJECT LOCATION, APE, AND RESOURCES,AS ILLUSTRATED ON AN AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH (2012).
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APPENDIX B: Photographs

Des. No.: 1593276 D12 of 56 Page 12 of 56

Appendix B of the Section 106 Document.



Des. No.: 1593276 D13 of 56 Page 13 of 56



Des. No.: 1593276 D14 of 56 Page 14 of 56



Des. No.: 1593276 D15 of 56 Page 15 of 56



Des. No.: 1593276 D16 of 56 Page 16 of 56



Des. No.: 1593276 D17 of 56 Page 17 of 56



Des. No.: 1593276 D18 of 56 Page 18 of 56



Des. No.: 1593276 D19 of 56 Page 19 of 56



Des. No.: 1593276 D20 of 56 Page 20 of 56



Des. No.: 1593276 D21 of 56 Page 21 of 56



APPENDIX C: Reports
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Phase Ia Archaeological Records Check and Field Reconnaissance: 
US 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek Bridge Rehabilitation 

Project in Union Township, Clinton County, Indiana
Des. No.: 15 3276
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Where applicable, the use of this form is recommended but not required by the Division of Historic Preservation and 
Archaeology.

Author: Colin D. Graham, B.A.

Date (month, day, year): July 15, 2019

Project Title:
Phase Ia Archaeological Records Check and Field Reconnaissance: US 421 over South Fork 
Wildcat Creek Bridge Rehabilitation Project in Union Township, Clinton County, Indiana (Des. 
No.: 1593276).

PROJECT OVERVIEW

Project Description:

The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT), with funding from the Federal 
Highway Administration (FHWA), is proposing the rehabilitation of Clinton County Bridge 
No. (421)39-12-01792B (NBI No.: 3220), carrying US 421/State Road (SR) 39 over the 
South Fork of Wildcat Creek in Union Township, Clinton County, Indiana. The project is 
located in the southeast quarter of Section 29, Township 22 North, Range 1 West on the 
7.5-minute series USGS Frankfort Topographic Quadrangle map (Figure 1). The project 
is more specifically located approximately 2.24 miles (mi) south of SR 38 at Reference 
Point (RP) 126+17. Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act requires federal 
agencies to take into account the effects of their undertakings on historic properties. The 
federal involvement is funding from the FHWA.

The purpose of the proposed project is to correct deficiencies of the structure and provide 
continued safe vehicular crossing over the South Fork of Wildcat Creek for the traffic 
utilizing US 421/SR 39 and to increase the service life of the structure. The need for the 
project is due to the advanced deterioration of the existing structure. The existing 
structure is a 192-foot long, three-span, steel pony truss bridge constructed in 1941 and 
reconstructed in 1985. Apparent existing right-of-way is approximately 75 feet (ft) to the 
northeast and 60 ft to the southwest from the centerline. The preferred alternative is 
rehabilitation of the bridge for continued vehicular use. This alternative would preserve as 
much of the existing bridge as feasible and repair the structural deficiencies necessary to 
extend the useful service life of the bridge components that will be preserved and 
incorporated into the rehabilitated structure.

GAI provided a survey area of approximately 3.5 acres (ac), or 1.4 hectares (ha), that is 
intended to encompass all temporary or permanent right-of-way required for the

INDIANA ARCHAEOLOGICAL
SHORT REPORT
State Form 54566 (1-11)
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rehabilitation of the project.
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RESULTS

Archaeological records check has determined that the project area does not have the potential to contain
archaeological resources.

Archaeological records check has determined that the project area has the potential to contain
archaeological resources.

Phase Ia reconnaissance has located no archaeological resources in the project area.

Phase Ia reconnaissance has identified landforms conducive to buried archaeological deposits.

Actual Area Surveyed hectares: 1.4 acres: 3.5

Comments:

A typical soil profile from the shovel test probes consisted of a very dark grayish-brown (10YR 3/2)
and dark brown (10YR 3/3) silt loam that extended to an average depth of 31 cm (12 in). A plowzone 
was observed in several of the probes. Below this, a subsoil of brown (10YR 4/3) to dark yellowish-
brown (10YR 3/6) sand loam and sand was encountered. No precontact or historic cultural materials 
or deposits were identified in the shovel probes.

RECOMMENDATION

The archaeological records check has determined that the project area has the potential to contain
archaeological resources and a Phase Ia archaeological reconnaissance is recommended.

The archaeological records check has determined that the project area does not have the potential to contain
archaeological resources and no further work is recommended before the project is allowed to proceed.

The Phase Ia archaeological reconnaissance has located no archaeological sites within the project area and it is
recommended that the project be allowed to proceed as planned.

The Phase Ia archaeological reconnaissance has determined that the project area includes landforms which
have the potential to contain buried archaeological deposits. It is recommended that Phase Ic archaeological
subsurface reconnaissance be conducted before the project is allowed to proceed.

The Phase Ia archaeological reconnaissance has determined that the project area is within 100 feet of a
cemetery and a Cemetery Development Plan is required per IC-14-21-1-26.5.
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 Summary 

•  Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B (NBI No.:

3220) carrying US 421/SR 39 over the

South Fork of Wildcat Creek

In addition, the APE contains one property 

that is recommended eligible for listing in the 
N : 

•  St. Luke Church & Cemetery [Indiana

Historic Sites and Structures Inventory

(IHSSI) Number: 023-221-30039]
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100 North Senate Avenue
Room N642
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

PHONE: (317) 234-5168 Eric Holcomb, Governor
Joe McGuinness,  Commissioner

Purpose and Need: 

Scope of Work:
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Right-of-Way/Maintenance of Traffic:

Section 106:

Protecting Historic Properties: A Citizen’s Guide to Section 106 Review 
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Miami Tribe of Oklahoma 
3410 P St. NW, Miami, OK 74354 ● P.O. Box 1326, Miami, OK 74355 

Ph: (918) 541-1300 ● Fax: (918) 542-7260 
www.miamination.com 
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Standard Treatment Approach for Historic 
Bridges

Purpose and Need: 

100 North Senate Avenue
Room N642
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

PHONE: (317) 234-5168 Eric Holcomb, Governor
Joe McGuinness,  Commissioner
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Scope of Work:

Right-of-Way/Maintenance of Traffic:

Protecting Historic Properties: A Citizen’s Guide to Section 106 Review 
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APPENDIX E: Consulting Parties
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Name Company/Organization
Accepted 
Invitation?

Dr. James Cooper

Paul Brandenburg Historic SPANs Task Force

James Miller Clinton County Historian

Clinton County Historical Society and 

Museum

Mark Mills Clinton County Area Plan Commission

Clinton County Genealogical Society

Jan Beaman
Historic Preservationists of Clinton 

County

Steve Woods Clinton County Commissioners

Josh Uitts Clinton County Commissioners

Scott Shoemaker Clinton County Commissioners

Theresa Martin Clinton County Commissioners Assistant

Kevin Myers Clinton County Highway Supervisor

Emily Royer
Indiana Landmarks-Western Regional 

Office

Beth McCord SHPO

Eastern Shawnee  Tribe of Oklahoma

Forest County Potawatomi Community 

Miami Tribe of Oklahoma

Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma

Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians

US 421 over Wildcat (Des. No.: 1593276)
List of Consulting Parties
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Date:   September 12, 2019 
 
To: Site Assessment & Management 
 Environmental Policy Office - Environmental Services Division 
 Indiana Department of Transportation 
 100 N Senate Avenue, Room N642 
 Indianapolis, IN 46204 
  
From: Harlan Ford 
 GAI Consultants, Inc. 
 201 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1700 
 Indianapolis, IN 46204 
 H.Ford@gaiconsultants.com 
 
Re: RED FLAG INVESTIGATION 

Des No. 1593276, State Project 
Project description: Bridge Rehabilitation Project 

 US 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek  
 Clinton County, Indiana 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
Brief Description of Project: The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) is planning a bridge rehabilitation project 
for the structure carrying US 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek (Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B) in Clinton County, 
Indiana. The project is located approximately 2.24 miles south of SR 38, specifically in Section 29, Township 21 North, 
Range 1 West, as shown on the Frankfort, Indiana 7.5 Minute USGS Quadrangle Map. The existing bridge is a three-span, 
194 ft. long, Reinforced Concrete Girder (approach spans) and Steel Thru-Truss (main span) structure that is showing 
signed of deterioration. The proposed project involves replacing the reinforced concrete pier pedestals for spans A and 
C (approach spans), replacing end abutment caps, replacing end spans with new prestressed concrete box beam 
superstructures, removing and replacing the reinforced concrete deck on the thru-truss span and removing the existing 
concrete bridge railing and replacing it with new type FC concrete railing. Abutments 1 and 4 will become semi-integral 
and new joints will be installed at Pier 2 and Pier 3 where superstructure type changes. The project will also include 
installing new bridge deck drains and repairing the existing steel thru-truss (replacing steel elements in kind, replacing 
deteriorated rivets with bolts, attaching steel plates to areas of impact damage, and cleaning and painting the existing 
steel thru-truss). The existing approach slabs will be removed, new reinforced concrete bridge approaches with type TFC 
concrete bridge railing transitions will be constructed, existing guardrail will be replaced, and riprap will be added for 
channel scour protection.   
 
Bridge and/or Culvert Project: Yes    No    Structure # (421)39-12-01792B 

If this is a bridge project, is the bridge Historical? Yes    No  , Select  Non-Select   
(Note: If the project involves a historical bridge, please include the bridge information in the Recommendations 
Section of the report).  

100 North Senate Avenue 
Room N642 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

PHONE: (317) 232-5113   
FAX: (317) 233-4929 Eric Holcomb, Governor 

Joe McGuinness,  
Commissioner 
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Proposed right of way:  Temporary   # Acres ____ Permanent   # Acres   _____, Not Applicable  
Type of excavation: Excavation will be limited to within existing right-of-way. Excavation is anticipated to be to the full 
depth of the approaches and subbase and reshaping of the side slopes. 
Maintenance of traffic:  Traffic will be maintained via road closure with an official detour that utilizes SR 26 and SR 75. 
Work in waterway:  Yes     No   Below ordinary high water mark:  Yes  No  
State Project:       LPA:  
Any other factors influencing recommendations:  This bridge is a select historic bridge, eligible for the National Register 
of Historic Places under Category C. 
 
INFRASTRUCTURE TABLE AND SUMMARY  
 

Infrastructure  
Indicate the number of items of concern found within the 0.5 mile search radius. If there are no items, 
please indicate N/A: 

Religious Facilities 1 Recreational Facilities N/A 
Airports1 N/A Pipelines N/A 

Cemeteries 1 Railroads N/A 
Hospitals N/A Trails N/A 
Schools N/A Managed Lands N/A 

1In order to complete the required airport review, a review of public airports within 3.8 miles (20,000 feet) is required.  
 
Explanation:  
 
Religious Facilities: One (1) religious facility is located within the 0.5-mile search radius. The Saint Luke Church is 
approximately 0.19-mile northwest of the project area. Coordination with the Saint Luke Church will occur. 
 
Cemeteries: One (1) cemetery is located within the 0.5-mile search radius. The nearest cemetery, CR-12-63 (Saint Luke 
Church) is approximately 0.20-mile northwest of the project area. Coordination with the Saint Luke Church will occur. 
 
Airports: Although not located within the 0.5-mile search radius, one (1) public airport, the Frankfort Municipal Airport, 
is located within 3.8 miles (20,000 feet) of the project area. The public airport is located approximately 2.68 miles 
southwest of the project area; therefore, early coordination with INDOT Aviation will occur. 
 
WATER RESOURCES TABLE AND SUMMARY 
 

Water Resources 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within the 0.5 mile search radius. If there are no items, 
please indicate N/A: 

NWI - Points N/A Canal Routes - Historic N/A 
Karst Springs N/A NWI - Wetlands 17 

Canal Structures – Historic N/A Lakes 2 
NPS NRI Listed N/A Floodplain - DFIRM 1 

NWI-Lines 9 Cave Entrance Density N/A 
IDEM 303d Listed Streams and 

Lakes (Impaired) 5 Sinkhole Areas N/A 

Rivers and Streams 7 Sinking-Stream Basins N/A 
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Explanation:  
NWI Lines: Nine (9) NWI lines were identified within the 0.5-mile search radius. The nearest NWI Line intersects the 
project area. A Waters of the US Report will be prepared and coordination with INDOT ES Ecology and Waterway 
Permitting will occur. 
 
IDEM 303d Listed Streams: Five (5) impaired streams were identified within the 0.5-mile search radius. South Fork Wildcat 
Creek (all five segments) is listed for E. coli, dissolved oxygen, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in fish tissue. Workers 
who are working in or near water with E. coli should take care to wear appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE), 
observe proper hygiene procedures, including regular hand washing, and limit personal exposure. Concerning dissolved 
oxygen, Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be used to avoid further degradation to the stream. Exposure to PCBs in 
fish tissue is considered low, assuming workers are not eating biota surrounding or associated with the water body. If 
there will be sediment and/or soils disturbed by construction, additional investigation may be necessary. Coordination 
with INDOT ES will occur. 
 
Rivers and Streams: Seven (7) stream segments were identified within the 0.5-mile search radius. The nearest stream, 
South Fork Wildcat Creek (three segments), intersects the project area. A Waters of the US Report will be prepared and 
coordination with INDOT ES Ecology and Waterway Permitting will occur. 
 
NWI Wetlands: Seventeen (17) NWI wetlands were identified within the 0.5-mile search radius. Two palustrine forested 
wetlands (PFO1A) intersect the project area. A Waters of the US Report will be prepared and coordination with INDOT 
ES Ecology and Waterway Permitting will occur. 
 
Lakes: Two (2) lakes were identified within the 0.5-mile search radius. The nearest lake feature is located approximately 
0.27 mile north of the project area. No impact is expected.  
 
Floodplains: One (1) floodplain polygon was identified within the 0.5-mile search radius. The project area is within this 
floodplain polygon. A Waters of the US Report will be prepared and coordination with INDOT ES Ecology and Waterway 
Permitting will occur. 
 
URBANIZED AREA BOUNDARY SUMMARY  
 
Explanation: N/A 
 
MINING AND MINERAL EXPLORATION TABLE AND SUMMARY 
 

Mining/Mineral Exploration 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within the 0.5 mile search radius. If there are no items, 
please indicate N/A: 

Petroleum Wells N/A Mineral Resources N/A 
Mines – Surface N/A Mines – Underground N/A 

 
Explanation:  
 
No Mining/Mineral Exploration resources were identified within the 0.5-mile search radius. 
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HAZARDOUS MATERIAL CONCERNS TABLE AND SUMMARY 
 

Hazardous Material Concerns 
Indicate the number of items of concern found within the 0.5 mile search radius. If there are no items, 
please indicate N/A: 

Superfund  N/A Manufactured Gas Plant Sites N/A 
RCRA Generator/ TSD N/A Open Dump Waste Sites 1 

RCRA Corrective Action Sites N/A Restricted Waste Sites N/A 
State Cleanup Sites N/A Waste Transfer Stations N/A 
Septage Waste Sites N/A Tire Waste Sites N/A 

Underground Storage Tank (UST) 
Sites N/A Confined Feeding Operations 

(CFO) 1 

Voluntary Remediation Program  N/A Brownfields N/A 
Construction Demolition Waste N/A Institutional Controls  N/A 

Solid Waste Landfill N/A NPDES Facilities N/A 
Infectious/Medical Waste Sites N/A NPDES Pipe Locations N/A 
Leaking Underground Storage 

(LUST) Sites N/A Notice of Contamination Sites N/A 

 
Explanation:  
 
Open Dump Waste Sites: One (1) open dump waste site was identified within the 0.5-mile search radius. The site, the 
Frankfort City Dump or Cooper Solid Fill Site, AI #6620, is located approximately 0.47 mile southeast of the project area.  
A review of IDEM’s VFC indicated that the last time any information was documented at this site was 1994. It was 
suspected that the groundwater may have been contaminated with RCRA metals as a result of previous open dumping. 
No impact is expected.  
 
Confined Feeding Operations (CFO): One (1) CFO was identified within the 0.5-mile search radius. The site, Millennium 
Agricultural Services LLC (Rothberger Farm), 1819 N CR 230 W, Frankfort, IN 46041, AI #7962, is located approximately 
0.32 mile south of the project area. No impact is expected. 
 
ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION SUMMARY 
 
The Clinton County listing of the Indiana Natural Heritage Data Center information on endangered, threatened, or rare 
(ETR) species and high-quality natural communities is attached with ETR species highlighted.  A preliminary review of the 
Indiana Natural Heritage Database by INDOT Environmental Services did not indicate the presence of ETR species within 
the 0.5-mile search radius. Coordination with USFWS and IDNR will occur. 
 
A review of the USFWS database did not indicate the presence of endangered bat species within 0.5 miles of the project 
area. The project is located near the Town of Frankfort in a primarily rural forested setting surrounded by agricultural 
fields. The February 6, 2019 Inspection report for Bridge No. (421)39-12-01792B states that no evidence of bats was seen 
or heard under the bridge. The range-wide programmatic consultation for the Indiana Bat and Northern Long-eared Bat 
will be completed according to “Using the USFWS’s IPaC System for Listed Bat Consultation for INDOT Projects”. 
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An inquiry using the USFWS Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) website did not indicate the presence of 
the federally endangered species, the Rusty Patched Bumblebee, in or within 0.5 mile of the project area. No impact is 
expected. 

RECOMMENDATIONS SECTION 

Include recommendations from each section.  If there are no recommendations, please indicate N/A: 

INFRASTRUCTURE:  

Religious Facilities: One (1) religious facility is located within the 0.5-mile search radius. The Saint Luke Church
is approximately 0.19-mile northwest of the project area. Coordination with the Saint Luke Church will occur.

Cemeteries: One (1) cemetery is located within the 0.5-mile search radius. The nearest cemetery, CR-12-63
(Saint Luke Church) is approximately 0.20-mile northwest of the project area. Coordination with the Saint Luke
Church will occur.

Airports: Although not located within the 0.5-mile search radius, one (1) public airport, the Frankfort Municipal
Airport, is located within 3.8 miles (20,000 feet) of the project area. The public airport is located approximately
2.68 miles southwest of the project area; therefore, early coordination with INDOT Aviation will occur.

WATER RESOURCES:  The presence of the following water resources will require the preparation of a Waters of the US 
Report and coordination with INDOT ES Ecology and Waterway Permitting will occur. 

Two mapped NWI wetlands are located within the project area.
One mapped NWI line flows through the project area.
One stream segment, South Fork Wildcat Creek, flows through the project area.
The project area is located within a floodplain (coordination only).

In addition to the above stated Water Resource Concerns: 

The nearest stream, South Fork Wildcat Creek, flows through the project area and is listed as being impaired for E. coli, 
dissolved oxygen, and PCBs in fish tissue. Workers who are working in or near water with E. coli should take care to 
wear appropriate PPE, observe proper hygiene procedures, including regular hand washing, and limit personal 
exposure. Concerning dissolved oxygen, BMPs will be used to avoid further degradation to the stream.  Exposure to 
PCBs in fish tissue is considered ow, assuming workers are not eating biota surrounding or associated with the water 
body. If there will be sediment and/or soils disturbed by construction, additional investigation may be necessary. 
Coordination with INDOT ES will occur. 

URBANIZED AREA BOUNDARY: N/A 

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION: N/A 

HAZMAT CONCERNS: N/A

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION: Coordination with USFWS and IDNR will be conducted. The range-wide programmatic 
consultation for the Indiana Bat and Northern Long-eared Bat will be completed according to “Using the USFWS’s IPaC 
System for Listed Bat Consultation for INDOT Projects”. 

www.in.gov/dot/
An Equal Opportunity Employer

E5 of 11



 

www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

 
INDOT Environmental Services concurrence:       (Signature) 
 
 
Prepared by: 
Harlan M. Ford 
Project Environmental Specialist 
GAI Consultants Inc. 
 
 
 
Graphics: 
 
A map for each report section with a 0.5 mile search radius buffer around all project area(s) showing all items identified 
as possible items of concern is attached.  If there is not a section map included, please change the YES to N/A: 
 
SITE LOCATION: YES  
 
INFRASTRUCTURE: YES  
 
WATER RESOURCES: YES  
 
URBANIZED AREA BOUNDARY: N/A 
 
MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION: N/A 
 
HAZMAT CONCERNS: YES  
 

Marlene Mathas
Digitally signed by Marlene 
Mathas
Date: 2019.09.12 15:16:26 -04'00'
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1.0 Introduction 
The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) is proposing a bridge rehabilitation project for the 
structure carrying U.S. 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek (Bridge Number (421)39-12-01792B), 
located in Clinton County, Indiana (Figure 1). The project is located 2.24 miles south of SR 38 in 

 , as shown on the Frankfort,
Indiana USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map. 

The project limits will extend approximately 570 ft. along U.S. 421.

GAI Consultants, Inc. (GAI), on behalf of INDOT, conducted wetland delineations and waterbody 
investigations of the project study area on April 12, 2018. GAI identified approximate boundaries of 
waterbodies and wetlands located within the project study area. This study area was determined in the 
field by GAI based upon likely work areas and impacts to regulated Waters of the U.S. as a result of 
construction activities. This report describes the methods and results of the environmental field survey. 

2.0 Methods 
Wetland delineations were conducted in accordance with the 1987 United States Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE) Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual (Environmental Laboratory, 1987) and the 
Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Midwest Region (Version 
2.0) (USACE, 2010). Wetlands were classified using the Classification of Wetlands and Deepwater 
Habitats of the United States (Cowardin et al., 1979). Classification of the indicator status of vegetation 
is based on The National Wetland Plant List: 2016 wetland ratings (Lichvar et al. 2016).  

Each wetland and waterbody feature was given a unique map designation and each boundary flag 
location was recorded using a SX Blue II+ GNSS model global positioning system mapping grade unit 
with the capability of sub-meter accuracy. Judgmental upland and wetland soil test pits were taken 
within the study corridor at the discretion of the delineator to confirm the presence or absence of 
wetlands in areas with exhibiting wetland indicators. Wetland boundaries and other waterbody 
centerlines and/or perimeters were mapped including ordinary high water mark (OHWM) and 
top-of-bank (TOB). Waterbody data collected included general morphological characteristics, flow 
regime, substrate, jurisdictional connection, and significant nexus determination. 

All likely jurisdictional streams, waterbodies, and wetlands were evaluated for quality using the 2018 
INDOT Waters of the United States Documentation three tier classification system (i.e., poor, average, 
or excellent). Determinations of quality for streams were based on the substrate, riffle and pools, 
overhead cover, presence of aquatic organisms or potential habitat value, opacity, sinuosity, and 
riparian width. In instances where mitigation is likely to be required, federal or state aquatic 
endangered or threatened species are present, or the stream has a designation as a state wild or 
scenic river, a Headwaters Habitat Evaluation Index (HHEI) or Qualitative Habitat Evaluation Index 
(QHEI) is used. Wetland quality was derived from metrics in the Indiana Wetland Rapid Assessment 
Protocol (In-WRAP 
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2005) and the wetland quality descriptions on the basis of disturbance, native plant diversity and cover, 
and content of exotic or invasive species. 

3.0 Background Information 
Prior to the fieldwork, background information and existing mapping was reviewed to establish the 
probability and potential location of wetlands on the site. Available information from government agency 
documents and private sources were collected and reviewed in order to characterize the project area, as 
well as identify potential wetlands and other regulated features located within the project study area.  
The growing season in the project area is generally between April and October in Clinton County, Indiana 
[United States Department of Agriculture, Natural Resource Conservation Service (USDA-NRCS)] 
(USDA-NRCS, 2016). Field observations were supplemented with an intensive review of United States 
Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) mapping, USDA soils mapping, 
historical aerial photography (ArcGIS and Google Earth), and local landscape topography/morphology.  
The project study area topography is mostly flat, with elevations ranging from 780 to 795 ft. Drainage 
patterns were identified via topographic elevation contours to drain towards South Fork Wildcat Creek. 
The project study area is within the Tipton Till Plain physiographic region of the Central Till Plain Region 
(Gray, 2000). Land use in the vicinity of the project is primarily rural agricultural fields with a forested 
riparian zone surrounding South Fork Wildcat Creek. 

3.1 National Wetland Inventory 
The USFWS' NWI Wetlands Mapper was reviewed for potential wetland locations. The NWI data of the 
area (Figure 4) identified three NWI wetlands intersecting the project area along South Fork Wildcat 
Creek. One riverine wetland (R2UBH) follows along South Fork Wildcat Creek through the project area. 
Two palustrine forested wetlands (PFO1A) follow along the 790 ft. contour line north and south of the 
bridge.  

3.2 Watersheds 
The project study area is found within the South Fork Wildcat Creek, 12-digit Hydrologic Unit Code 
(HUC12) 051201070308. 

3.3 NRCS Soil Survey 
The NRCS Soil Survey of Clinton County identified two soil series within the project study area (Figure 5, 
Table 1). One soil was identified as hydric. 
Table 1. NRCS Soil Survey Area of Interest Results 

Map Unit Name (Map Symbol) Drainage Properties Hydrology Hydric Status 
Ceresco loam (Ce) Somewhat Poorly 

Drained 
Occasional Flooding, 
No Ponding 

Hydric (1-32%) 

Genesee silt loam, sandy 
substratum, 0-2% slopes (Gn) 

Well Drained Occasional Flooding, 
No Ponding 

Not Hydric 

4.0 Results 
One likely jurisdictional streams and three wetlands were identified within the study area (Figure 8). 

4.1 Waterbodies 
Detailed descriptions of the delineated streams and other waterbodies are discussed below. Stream 
features and other waterbodies are described by morphological characteristics, flow regime, substrate, 
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jurisdictional connection and significant nexus determination. Waterbodies identified within the project 
study area are represented in Table 2. 
South Fork Wildcat Creek (approximately 176 feet onsite) 
South Fork Wildcat Creek is a perennial, USGS Blue Line Stream, and Relatively Permanent Waterbody 
(RPW) that should be considered a Waters of the U.S. South Fork Wildcat Creek flows north to south 
through the project area and has an upstream drainage area of 75.96 square miles. South Fork Wildcat 
Creek has a substrate comprised primarily of sand, gravel, and cobble. South Fork Wildcat Creek has a 
defined bed, bank, and OHWM. The OHWM is 54 ft. wide and 2.5 ft. deep. The riparian zone is forested 
throughout the project area. South Fork Wildcat Creek would be considered excellent quality due to the 
moderate sinuosity (one outside bend within the 200 ft. that encompass the project area and one defined 
bend to the east), low turbidity, diversity of instream habitat and substrate, and the moderate sized 
riparian zone with forested wetlands contributing to water quality. The QHEI Score was 73 (see 
attachments), which would be on the upper end of the “Good” rating. South Fork Wildcat Creek 
discharges to Wildcat Creek (RPW), which discharges to the Wabash River (RPW and TNW). Due to the 
connection with a TNW, South Fork Wildcat Creek would be considered a Waters of the U.S. 
South Fork Wildcat Creek is listed on the Indiana Register Information Bulletin #4 (16 IR 1677) as an 
Outstanding River for Special Protection under the following categories: State designated Scenic River 
(4), Outstanding Rivers (7), State Heritage Program Sites (11), Canoe Trails (13), Other Rivers (i.e., 
outstanding ecological, recreational, or scenic importance; 17), Outstanding Resources Waters (18), and 
High Quality Waters (HQW). South Fork Wildcat Creek is not a Salmonid Waters or a USACE Section 10 
Waters listed as navigable.  

4.2 Wetlands 
Three wetland features were observed within the project boundary that appeared to meet all three 
USACE wetland criteria. A detailed description of the delineated features are discussed below. Completed 
wetland and upland determination forms from the site investigation are located in the Attachments and 
represent data points taken to characterize the boundary interfaces of the wetland feature. The wetland 
acreage includes the entire boundary as delineated in the project study area (Figure 8). Wetlands 
identified within the project study area are represented in Table 3.  

Upland Data Point (DP-7): 
DP-7 was collected as an upland proof of absence data point in the southwest quadrant of the project 
area due to the presence of an NWI wetland polygon mapped over the area. Vegetation was dominated 
by pin oak (Quercus palustris, FACW), American sycamore (Celtis occidentalis, FAC), green ash (Fraxinus 
pennsylvanica, FACW), red maple (Acer rubrum, FAC), tall goldenrod (Solidago altissima, FACU), teasel 
(Dipsacus fullonum, FACU), and Virginia wild rye (Elymus virginicus, FACW). DP-7 passed the dominance 
test, indicating the presence of hydrophytic vegetation. The soil profile was a sandy loam with a color of 
10YR 4/2 (100%) from 0 to 20 inches. No redoximorphic features or other hydric soil indicators were 
present in the soil profile, therefore, DP-7 failed to meet the hydric soils criterion. DP-7 met the hydrology 
criterion with the secondary indicators of geomorphic position (D2) and FAC-neutral test (D5). By meeting 
only two of the three USACE criteria for wetlands, DP-7 was deemed to be upland. 

Wetland A (0.085 acre within study area, PFO) 

Wetland A is a likely jurisdictional, forested wetland that is located on the northeast bank of South Fork 
Wildcat Creek at the foot-slope of U.S. 421. Wetland A is an open-ended (extends offsite) wetland that 
is hydrologically connected to South Fork Wildcat Creek. Wetland A would be classified as excellent 
quality due to the forested classification and the function this wetland serves in adding to water quality, 
including as a buffer to surrounding agricultural fields. Wetland A also supports a diversity of wetland 
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species that have relatively high coefficients of conservatism values, while at the same time having a low 
prevalence of non-native invasive species. The hydrologic connection and significant nexus with South 
Fork Wildcat Creek would qualify Wetland A as a Waters of the U.S. 

Upland Data Point (DP-1): 
DP-1 was collected as an upland data point in the northeast quadrant of the project area. Vegetation 
was dominated by hackberry (Celtis occidentalis, FAC), red maple (Acer rubrum, FAC), and tall fescue 
(Festuca arundinacea, FACU). DP-1 passed the dominance test, therefore, indicating the presence of 
hydrophytic vegetation. All of the herbaceous vegetation was classified as FACU and the prevalence 
index indicated that the vegetative community was not comprised of species suited to saturation in the 
vicinity of DP-1. The soil profile was a sandy loam with a color of 10YR 4/3 (100%) from 0 to 20 inches. 
No redoximorphic features or other hydric soil indicators were present in the soil profile, therefore, DP-
1 failed to meet the hydric soils criterion. DP-1 also failed to meet they hydrology criterion with no 
indicators of hydrology met. By meeting only one of the three USACE criteria for wetlands, DP-1 was 
deemed to be upland. 
Wetland Data Point (DP-2): 
Dominant vegetation included red maple (Acer rubrum, FAC), shellbark hickory (Carya laciniosa, FACW), 
American sycamore (Celtis occidentalis, FAC), tall goldenrod (Solidago altissima, FACU), false mermaid 
(Floerkea proserpinacoides, FACW), and river-bank grape (Vitis riparia, FACW). DP-2 passed the 
dominance test, therefore, meeting the hydrophytic vegetation criterion. The soil was a sandy loam from 
the surface to 20 inches, with a soil color of 10 YR 3/2 (93%), with 7.5 Y/R 5/6 (7%) distinct redox 
concentrations in the matrix and pore linings, thus meeting the redox dark surface (F6) hydric soil 
indicator. Hydrology indicators included: sediment deposits (B2), drift deposits (B3), oxidized rhizosphere 
(C3), geomorphic position (D2), and passed the FAC-neutral test (D5), thus meeting the wetland 
hydrology criterion. DP-2 met all three USACE wetland criteria and was therefore considered to be 
wetland.  

Wetland B (0.069 acre onsite, PFO and PSS) 

Wetland B is a forested wetland that has a backwater palustrine scrub/shrub finger that extends up a 
roadside drainage ditch on the northwest side of the project area. The quality of Wetland B would be 
classified as average due to the forested stature of the wetland and the function that it serves in aiding 
in water quality, as well as the prevalence of introduced species. Wetland B would be considered a 
Waters of the U.S. due to its connection and significant nexus with South Fork Wildcat Creek. 

Upland Data Point (DP-3): 
Vegetation at DP-3 was dominated by tall fescue (Festuca arundinacea, FACU) and Kentucky bluegrass 
(Poa pratensis, FAC). DP-3 passed the dominance test with 50% of the dominant species being FAC or 
wetter and, therefore, passed the hydrophytic vegetation criterion. The soil profile from the surface to 
20 inches was a sandy loam comprised of fill material with a color of 10YR 4/3 (100%). No redoximorphic 
features were present within the soil profile, therefore without any hydric soils indicators, DP-3 failed to 
meet the hydric soils criterion. DP-3 did not have any indicators of hydrology. By meeting only one of 
the three wetland criteria, DP-3 was considered an upland point. 

Wetland Data Point (DP-4): 
Dominant vegetation at DP-4 included: red maple (Acer rubrum, FAC), American sycamore (Celtis 
occidentalis, FAC), tall fescue (Festuca arundinacea, FACU), and switchgrass (Panicum virgatum, FAC). 
DP-4 passed the hydrophytic vegetation criterion with the dominance test. The soil was a sandy loam 
with a color profile of 10YR 4/2 (100%) from the surface to four inches. From four inches to 20 inches, 
the soil had a color of 10YR 3/2 (90%) with 7.5 YR 5/6 (10%) redox concentrations in the matrix and 
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pore linings, thus meeting the redox dark surface indicator (F6). DP-4 passed the hydrology criterion 
with drift deposits (B3), oxidized rhizosphere (C3), drainage patterns (B10), and geomorphic position 
(D2). By meeting all three wetland criteria, DP-4 was considered a wetland point. 

Wetland C (0.021 acre onsite, PFO) 

Wetland C is an open ended forested wetland on the southeast bank of South Fork Wildcat Creek. The 
quality of Wetland C would be classified as average due to the forested stature of the wetland and the 
function that it serves in aiding in water quality, as well as the low to medium coefficients of conservatism 
of the vegetative community. Wetland B would be considered a Waters of the U.S. due to its connection 
and significant nexus with South Fork Wildcat Creek. 

Upland Data Point (DP-5): 
Vegetation at DP-5 was dominated by red maple (Acer rubrum, FAC) and tall fescue (Festuca 
arundinacea, FACU). DP-5 failed to meet the hydrophytic vegetation criterion, with the caveat that 
vegetation was disturbed surrounding DP-5 for a utility survey. The soil profile from the surface to 12 
inches was a sandy loam with a color of 10YR 4/3 (100%). From 12 to 20 inches the soil had a color of 
10YR 3/2 (97%) with 7.5YR 5/6 (3%) redox concentrations in the matrix. Though redoximorphic features 
were present within the soil profile, no hydric soils indicators were met. Therefore, DP-5 failed to meet 
the hydric soils criterion. DP-5 met the geomorphic position (D2) secondary indicator of hydrology. 
Without another indicator of hydrology, DP-5 failed to meet the hydrology criterion. None of the three 
wetland criteria were met, therefore, DP-4 was considered an upland point. 

Wetland Data Point (DP-6): 
Dominant vegetation at DP-6 included: silver maple (Acer saccharinum, FACW), red maple (Acer rubrum, 
FAC), American sycamore (Celtis occidentalis, FAC), spotted touch-me-not (Impatiens capensis, FACW), 
and tall fescue (Festuca arundinacea, FACU). DP-4 passed the hydrophytic vegetation criterion with the 
dominance test. The soil was a sandy loam with a color profile of 10YR 3/2 (95%) with 7.5 YR 5/6 (5%) 
redox concentrations in the matrix from the surface to 20 inches. DP-6 met the hydric soils criterion with 
the indicator of redox dark surface (F6). DP-6 passed the hydrology criterion with the indicators: 
sediment deposits (B2), drift deposits (B3), geomorphic position (D2), and FAC-neutral test (D5). By 
meeting all three wetland criteria, DP-6 was considered a wetland point. 

4.3 Roadside Ditches and Other Drainages 
All roadside ditches and other surface drainages within the study area were also evaluated for 
consideration as jurisdictional Waters of the U.S. with respect to the Clean Water Act Rule 
[40 CFR 230.3(3)(iii)]. Jurisdictional ditches must meet the definition of tributary, have an OHWM, and 
flow directly or indirectly through another water to a TNW. Likely jurisdictional ditches include: ditches 
with perennial flow; ditches with intermittent flow that drain wetlands; or ditches, regardless of flow, 
that are excavated in or relocate a tributary. Jurisdictional wetlands may be present within, or connected 
to another jurisdictional Waters of the U.S. in regard to significant nexus analysis through, non-
jurisdictional ditches or surface drainages. 

Roadside ditches and swales were observed in the northwest and southwest quadrants of the study area, 
however, none of the roadside ditches or other drainages would be considered jurisdictional or likely 
jurisdictional within the study area. These features were excavated in upland soils to convey upland 
drainage and had no defined bed and bank or flow regime to constitute a Waters of the U.S .designation. 

5.0 Conclusions 
Wetland delineations and stream investigations for the U.S. 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek bridge 
rehabilitation project were conducted on April 12, 2018. One likely jurisdictional stream was identified 
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within the study area and three likely jurisdictional palustrine forested wetlands were delineated, totaling 
0.175 acre on-site. 

These waterways are likely Waters of the U.S. Every effort should be taken to avoid and minimize impacts 
to the waterway and wetlands. If impacts are necessary, then mitigation may be required. The INDOT 
Environmental Services Division should be contacted immediately if impacts will occur. The final 
determination of jurisdictional waters is ultimately made by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. This report 
is our best judgment based on the guidelines set forth by the Corps.

6.0 Acknowledgement 
This waters determination has been prepared based on the best available information, interpreted in the 
light of the investigator’s training, experience, and professional judgement in conformance with the 1987 
Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual, the appropriate regional supplement, the USACE 
Jurisdictional Determination Form Instructional Guidebook, and other appropriate agency guidelines.

10/23/2018 

Paul D. Killian, GAI Consultants, Inc. 
Project Environmental Specialist 

F7 of 43



Wetland Determination and Waters of the U.S. Report 
Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) 
U.S. 421 over SF Wildcat Creek, Des. No.: 1593276 
Clinton County, Indiana 

Page 7 

D160355.12 / October 2018 

7.0 References 
Cowardin, D.M., Carter, V., Golet, F.C., and La Roe, E.T. 1979. Classification of Wetlands and 

Deepwater Habitats of the United States. Publication No. FWS/OBS-79/31. United States 
Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service, Washington, D.C. 

Environmental Laboratory. 1987. Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual. Technical Report Y-
87-1. United States Department of the Army, United States Army Engineer Waterways
Experiment Station, Vicksburg, Mississippi.

Lichvar, R.W., D.L. Banks, W.N. Kirchner, and N.C. Melvin. 2016. The National Wetland Plant List: 2016 
wetland ratings. Phytoneuron 2016-30: 1-17. Published 28 April 2016. ISSN 2153 733X. 

United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). 2010. Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers 
Wetland Delineation Manual: Midwest Region, Version 2.0. ERDC/EL TR-12.1. United States 
Army Engineer Research and Development Center, Vicksburg, Mississippi. 

United States Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (USDA-NRCS). 
 2016. Field Office Technical Guide, WETS Climatic Data for Noble County, IND. Available 
at http://efotg.sc.egov.usda.gov/treemenuFS.aspx. Accessed July 2018.  

United States Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (USDA-NRCS). 2006. 
Land Resource Regions and Major Land Resource Areas of the United States, the Caribbean, 
and the Pacific. U.S. Department of Agriculture Handbook, 296. 

F8 of 43



Wetland Determination and Waters of the U.S. Report 
Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) 
U.S. 421 over SF Wildcat Creek, Des. No.: 1593276 
Clinton County, Indiana 

 D160355.12 / October 2018 

Table 2 

Waterbodies Identified within the Project Study Area 

Feature 
Name 

Photo 
No. 

Latitude, 
Longitude Type 

OHWM 
Width (ft) 

OHWM 
Depth 

(ft) 

Length 
Within 
Study 
Area
(ft) 

USGS 
Blue-
Line 

Stream 

Riffles 
and 

Pools Substrate Quality 
Waters of 
the U.S. 

South Fork 
Wildcat Creek 

3, 10, 
11, 12, 
13, 16, 

40.316552°, 
-86.546788°

Per. 54.0 2.5 176 Yes Yes Sand, 
Gravel,
Cobble

Excellent Yes 
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Table 3 

Wetlands Identified Within the Project Study Area 

Feature 
Designation 

Photo 
Number Latitude Longitude 

Wetland 
Size 

(acres)* 
Cowardin 

Classification
NWI Wetland 
Classification Quality 

Waters 
of the 
U.S. 

Wetland A 17 to 21 40.316992° -86.547013° 0.085+ PFO PFO1A Excellent Yes 

Wetland B 12 to 15 40.316794° -86.547383° 0.069 PFO PFO1A Average Yes 

Wetland C 6, 7, 8, 9 40.316469° -86.546418° 0.021 PFO PFO1A Average Yes 

* “+” Indicates that wetland extends off-site
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Table 4 

Data Point Summary Table 

Data Point 
Photo 

Number Latitude Longitude 
Associated 

Wetland 
Hydrophytic 
Vegetation Hydric Soils Hydrology Wetland 

DP-1 17, 20 40.317082° -86.547136° A Yes No No No 

DP-2 17, 18, 21 40.316992° -86.547013° A Yes Yes Yes Yes 

DP-3 14 40.316953° -86.547494° B Yes No No No 

DP-4 14, 15 40.316794° -86.547383° B Yes Yes Yes Yes 

DP-5 6 40.316371° -86.546306° C No No No No 

DP-6 8, 9 40.316469° -86.546418° C Yes Yes Yes Yes 

DP-7 3, 4 40.316316° -86.546676° N/A Yes No Yes No 
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Project Figures 
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Photographs 
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Wetland Determination Data Form 
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Upland Determination Data Form 
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Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination Form

F38 of 43



1

ATTACHMENT  

PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FORM 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

REPORT COMPLETION DATE FOR PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL
DETERMINATION (JD):  

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSON REQUESTING PRELIMINARY JD:
Paul Killian
GAI Consultants
201 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1700
Indianapolis, IN 46204

DISTRICT OFFICE, FILE NAME, AND NUMBER:

PROJECT LOCATION(S) AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
INDOT Des. No. 1593276. U.S. 421 over South Fork Wildcat Creek Bridge Rehabilitation
Project, 2.24 miles south of SR 38. T

(USE THE ATTACHED TABLE TO DOCUMENT MULTIPLE WATERBODIES AT
DIFFERENT SITES)
State: Indiana  County: Clinton   City: Frankfort
Center coordinates of site (lat/long in degree decimal format):
Lat. 40.316546° Long. -86.546805°
Universal Transverse Mercator: NAD83
Name of nearest waterbody: South Fork Wildcat Creek
Identify (estimate) amount of waters in the review area:
Non-wetland waters: linear feet: 176 (ft) and/or       acres.
Cowardin Class: R2UBH (Riverine, Lower Perennial, Unconsolidated Bottom, Permanently
Flooded)
Stream Flow: Perennial
Wetlands: 0.175 acres
Cowardin Class:  PFO (Palustrine Forested)
Name of any water bodies on the site that have been identified as Section 10 waters:
Tidal: None
Non-Tidal: None
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E. REVIEW PERFORMED FOR SITE EVALUATION (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY):
Office (Desk) Determination.  Date: 
Field Determination.  Date(s):  

1. The Corps of Engineers believes that there may be jurisdictional waters of the United
States on the subject site, and the permit applicant or other affected party who
requested this preliminary JD is hereby advised of his or her option to request and obtain
an approved jurisdictional determination (JD) for that site.  Nevertheless, the permit
applicant or other person who requested this preliminary JD has declined to exercise the
option to obtain an approved JD in this instance and at this time.

2. In any circumstance where a permit applicant obtains an individual permit, or a
Nationwide General Permit (NWP) or other general permit verification requiring
“pre-construction notification” (PCN), or requests verification for a non-reporting NWP or
other general permit, and the permit applicant has not requested an approved JD for the
activity, the permit applicant is hereby made aware of the following: (1) the permit
applicant has elected to seek a permit authorization based on a preliminary JD, which
does not make an official determination of jurisdictional waters; (2) that the applicant
has the option to request an approved JD before accepting the terms and conditions of
the permit authorization, and that basing a permit authorization on an approved JD could
possibly result in less compensatory mitigation being required or different special
conditions; (3) that the applicant has the right to request an individual permit rather than
accepting the terms and conditions of the NWP or other general permit authorization;
(4) that the applicant can accept a permit authorization and thereby agree to comply
with all the terms and conditions of that permit, including whatever mitigation
requirements the Corps has determined to be necessary; (5) that undertaking any
activity in reliance upon the subject permit authorization without requesting an approved
JD constitutes the applicant’s acceptance of the use of the preliminary JD, but that either
form of JD will be processed as soon as is practicable; (6) accepting a permit
authorization (e.g., signing a proffered individual permit) or undertaking any activity in
reliance on any form of Corps permit authorization based on a preliminary JD constitutes
agreement that all wetlands and other water bodies on the site affected in any way by
that activity are jurisdictional waters of the United States, and precludes any challenge to
such jurisdiction in any administrative or judicial compliance or enforcement action, or in
any administrative appeal or in any Federal court; and (7) whether the applicant elects to
use either an approved JD or a preliminary JD, that  JD will be processed as soon as is
practicable.  Further, an approved JD, a proffered individual permit (and all terms and
conditions contained therein), or individual permit denial can be administratively
appealed pursuant to 33 C.F.R. Part 331, and that in any administrative appeal,
jurisdictional issues can be raised (see 33 C.F.R. 331.5(a)(2)).  If, during that
administrative appeal, it becomes necessary to make an official determination whether
CWA jurisdiction exists over a site, or to provide an official delineation of jurisdictional
waters on the site, the Corps will provide an approved JD to accomplish that result, as
soon as is practicable.

This preliminary JD finds that there “may be” waters of the United States on the subject 
project site, and identifies all aquatic features on the site that could be affected by the 
proposed activity, based on the following information: 

SUPPORTING DATA.  Data reviewed for preliminary JD (check all that apply - 
checked items should be included in case file and, where checked and requested, 
appropriately reference sources below): 

 Maps, plans, plots or plat submitted by or on behalf of the applicant/consultant: 
Delineation report dated July 2018. 

Data sheets prepared/submitted by or on behalf of the applicant/consultant. 
 Office concurs with data sheets/delineation report.  
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 Office does not concur with data sheets/delineation report.  
Data sheets prepared by the Corps:     . 
Corps navigable waters’ study:     . 
U.S. Geological Survey Hydrologic Atlas: USGS National Hydrography Dataset;  U.S. 

Geological Survey in cooperation with U. S. Environmental Protection Agency and U.S. Forest 
Service; http://viewer.nationalmap.gov/viewer. 

 USGS NHD data.  
 USGS 8 and 12 digit HUC maps.   

U.S. Geological Survey map(s). Cite scale & quad name: 24K Mooresville East, IN. 
 USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service Soil Survey. Citation: USDA NRCS Soil 

Survey Geographic (SSURGO) Database for Clinton County, Indiana. Available online at 
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov. 

National wetlands inventory map(s).  Cite name: NWI accessed 2017 
State/Local wetland inventory map(s):     . 
FEMA/FIRM maps: FEMA accessed 2017. 
100-year Floodplain Elevation is:     (National Geodectic Vertical Datum of 1929) 
Photographs: Aerial (Name & Date): Bing Imagery, © 2018 

  or  Other (Name & Date): Site Photos Dated 4/12/2018.  
Previous determination(s).  File no. and date of response letter:     . 
Other information (please specify):    . 

IMPORTANT NOTE: The information recorded on this form has not necessarily been 
verified by the Corps and should not be relied upon for later jurisdictional 
determinations. 

_________________________       _________________________10/23/18_ 
Signature and date of   Signature and date of 
Regulatory Project Manager   person requesting preliminary JD 
(REQUIRED)  (REQUIRED, unless obtaining the 

signature is impracticable) 
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Site Number  Latitude Longitude Cowardin 
Class 

Estimated 
Amount of 

Aquatic 
Resource in 
Review Area 

Class of Aquatic 
Resource 

SF Wildcat 
Creek 40.316552° -86.546788° R2UBH 176 ft. Non-section 

10, non-wetland 
Wetland A 40.316992° -86.547013° PFO 0.085 acre Non-section 10, wetland 

Wetland B 40.316794° -86.547383° PFO 0.069 acre Non-section 10, wetland 

Wetland C 40.316469° -86.546418° PFO 0.021 acre Non-section 10, wetland 
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Latitude: 40.31654

Longitude: -86.546753

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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02-13-2017 ~~~ A critical find was reported during the routine inspection,
in span C beam 5. also a load rating was requested for spans A and C.

8/28/2015 Inspection Notes:
The subject of this report are the fracture critical members and
connections only.  Span B is the main span (spans A and C are approach
spans) and is the only fracture-critical span of the bridge.
The inspection was performed by Nate Pfeiffer and Matt Ference and was
conducted at arms-length by climbing the structure.
The National Bridge Inventory form is included for information only; only
the fracture critical inspection date was changed.
It is recommended that the fracture critical inspection frequency remain
at 24 months.
A load rating request was made as a result of the inspection.
(NP 8/28/2015)

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Previous Notes:

The 24-month frequency special inspection was removed from this bridge due
to the fact that the gusset plates are already inspected during a fracture
critical inspection.  This change was made with the support of Randy
Strain, Bridge Inspection Area Engineer, and Merril Dougherty, State
Bridge Inspection Program Manager.

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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IDENTIFICATION
(1) STATE CODE:

(8) STRUCTURE:

(5 A-B-C-D-E) INV. ROUTE:
(2) HIGHWAY AGENCY
DISTRICT:
(3) COUNTY CODE:

185 - Indiana

032200

01 - Crawfordsville

012 - CLINTON

1 2 1 00421 0

(11) MILEPOINT:

(4) PLACE CODE:

(6) FEATURES INTERSECTED:

(12) BASE HIGHWAY NETWORK:

US 421

00000 - N/A

(7) FACILITY CARRIED:

(9) LOCATION:

S FORK WILDCAT
CREEK

0017.050

02.24 S SR 38

1

(13A) INVENTORY ROUTE:

01

0000000001

(13B) SUBROUTE NUMBER:
(16) LATITUDE:

(99) BORDER BRIDGE STRUCT.
NO:

(98) BORDER

40.31654
(17) LONGITUDE:

B) PERCENT

-86.546753

A) STATE NAME:

%

- - - -

STRUCTURE TYPE AND MATERIAL
(43) STRUCTURE TYPE, MAIN:

3 - Steel

10 - Truss - Thru

A) KIND OF
MATERIAL/DESIGN:
B) TYPE OF DESIGN/CONSTR:

(44) STRUCTURE TYPE,
APPROACH SPANS:

1 - Concrete

02 - Stringer/Multi-
beam or Girder

A) KIND OF
MATERIAL/DESIGN:
B) TYPE OF DESIGN/CONSTR:

(45) NUMBER OF SPANS IN MAIN
UNIT:
(46) NUMBER OF APPROACH
SPANS:

001

0002

(107) DECK STRUCTURE TYPE: 1 - Concrete Cast-in-
Place

(108) WEARING SURFACE/PROT
SYS:

A) WEARING SURFACE: 3 - Latex Concrete or
similar additive

0 - NoneB) DECK MEMBRANE:

0 - NoneC) DECK PROTECTION:

AGE OF SERVICE
(27) YEAR BUILT:

(106) YEAR RECONSTRUCTED:

1941

1985 A) ON BRIDGE:

014

09

2006

(28) LANES:

(30) YEAR OF AVERAGE DAILY
TRAFFIC:
(109) AVERAGE DAILY TRUCK
TRAFFIC:

B) UNDER BRIDGE:

(19) BYPASS DETOUR LENGTH:

02

(42) TYPE OF SERVICE: 005260

00

(29) AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC:

%

MI

1  - HighwayA) ON BRIDGE:

5 - WaterwayB) UNDER BRIDGE:

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421

GEOMETRIC DATA

00194.0

0125.0

(49) STRUCTURE LENGTH: 99.99

(48) LENGTH OF MAX SPAN:

027.7

00.7

00.7

(34) SKEW:

029.0

(51) BRDG RDWY WIDTH CURB-
TO-CURB:

(32) APPROACH ROADWAY

A) LEFT

(10) INV RTE, MIN VERT
CLEARANCE:

(52) DECK WIDTH, OUT-TO-OUT:

00

0 - No median

034.0

(33) BRIDGE MEDIAN:

(50) CURB/SIDEWALK WIDTHS:

B) RIGHT:

0 - No flare(35) STRUCTURE FLARED:

(53) VERT CLEAR OVER BR RDWY:

00.0(56) MIN LATERAL UNDERCLEAR
ON LEFT:

(54) MIN VERTICAL
UNDERCLEARANCE:

(47) TOT HORIZ CLEARANCE:

N

99.99
027.7

N

(55) LATERAL UNDERCLEARANCE
RIGHT:

0

000.0

A) REFERENCE FEATURE:
B) MIN VERT UNDERCLEAR:

A) REFERENCE FEATURE:
B) MIN LATERAL UNDERCLEAR:

FT
FT

FT

FT

FT

FT

FT

DEG

FT

FT
FT

FT

FT
FT

INSPECTIONS
(90) INSPECTION DATE: (91) DESIGNATED INSPECTION

FREQUENCY:(92) CRITICAL FEATURE
INSPECTION:

A) FRACTURE CRITICAL
REQUIRED/FREQUENCY:
B) UNDERWATER INSPECTION
REQUIRED/FREQUENCY:
C) OTHER SPECIAL INSPECTION
REQUIRED/FREQUENCY:

(93) CRITICAL FEATURE
INSPECTION DATE:

02/13/2017 24

Y
08/28/2015

24

N

N 08/01/2013

A) FRACTURE CRITICAL DATE:
B) UNDERWATER INSP DATE:
C) OTHER SPECIAL INSP DATE:

MONTHS

CONDITION
(58) DECK: 6 - Satisfactory

Condition (minor
deterioration)

6 - Satisfactory
Condition

(58.01) WEARING SURFACE:

5 - Fair Condition
(minor section loss)

(59) SUPERSTRUCTURE:

(60) SUBSTRUCTURE: 5 - Fair Condition
(minor section loss)

(61) CHANNEL/CHANNEL
PROTECTION:

8 - Banks are
protected

(62) CULVERTS: N - Not Applicable

CONDITION COMMENTS
(58) DECK: 6 - Satisfactory Condition (minor deterioration)
Comments:
There is transverse and diagonal cracking in the deck underside with white efflorescence, but no rust staining. and areas of full depth
patching. In span B there are some shallow surface spalls above the stringers upper flanges, but no rebar is exposed.Both copings are
spalling.{Melvin Hughes,02-13-2017}.

(58.01) WEARING SURFACE: 6 - Satisfactory Condition
Comments:
There is transverse, longitudinal and diagonal cracking in the deck wearing surface, along with spalling.{Melvin Hughes,02-13-
2017}.
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Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421

(59) SUPERSTRUCTURE: 5 - Fair Condition (minor section loss)
Comments:
In span A, beam 1 and beam 5 are spalled with exposed rebar near pier 2.  Both beams have longitudinal cracks with white
efflorescence.  In span C, beam 1 and beam 5 are spalled with exposed rebar near pier 3.  Both beams have longitudinal cracks with
white efflorescence.  Also, beam 5 in span C has a large spall with exposed rebar with section loss at mid span, a critical find was
reported and sketches attached to the report.  The truss in span B has widespread light rusting with severe rusting and section loss at
the 4 corner connections.{Melvin Hughes,02-13-2017}.

(60) SUBSTRUCTURE: 5 - Fair Condition (minor section loss)
Comments:
Both interior piers have cracking and spalling with exposed rebar with minor section loss.{Melvin Hughes,02-13-2017}.

(61) CHANNEL/CHANNEL
PROTECTION

8 - Banks are protected

Comments:
Banks have vegetation protection.

(62) CULVERTS: N - Not Applicable
Comments:

LOAD RATING AND POSTING
(31) DESIGN LOAD:

(63) OPERATING RATING
METHOD:

(64) OPERATING RATING:

(70) BRIDGE POSTING

(41) STRUCTURE
OPEN/POSTED/CLOSED:

4 - H 20

1 - Load Factor (LF)

57

5 - Equal to or above
legal loads

A - Open

27(66) INVENTORY RATING:

(65) INVENTORY RATING METHOD: 1 - Load Factor (LF)

(66B) INVENTORY RATING (H): 16

(66D) DATE POSTED/CLOSED:

APPRAISAL

(67) STRUCTURAL EVALUATION:
(68) DECK GEOMETRY:

(69) UNDERCLEARANCES,
VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL:

(36) TRAFFIC SAFETY FEATURE:
36A) BRIDGE RAILINGS:

36B) TRANSITIONS:
36C) APPROACH GUARDRAIL:

36D) APPROACH GUARDRAIL
ENDS:

5
2

N

0

0
1

1

SUFFICIENCY RATING:
2STATUS:
46.7

(71) WATERWAY ADEQUACY: 7 - Slight Chance of Overtopping Bridge
Comments:
Max H. W Elev.55.6 and is below the superstructure.
H.W. Elev. 52.3
Ave H.W. Elev. 46.2
L.W. Elev. 42.2

(72) APPROACH ROADWAY ALIGNMENT: 8 - Equal to present desirable criteria
Comments:
No speed reduction needed when approaching the bridge at the current speed limit.
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Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421

(113) SCOUR CRITICAL BRIDGES: 8 - Stable for scour conditions
Comments:
Piles

CLASSIFICATION

(112) NBIS BRIDGE LENGTH:

(104) HIGHWAY SYSTEM OF
INVENTORY ROUTE:

(26) FUNCTIONAL CLASS OF
INVENTORY RTE:

(100) STRAHNET HIGHWAY:
(101) PARALLEL STRUCTURE:

(102) DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC:(103) TEMPORARY STRUCTURE:

(105) FEDERAL LANDS
HIGHWAYS: (110) DESIGNATED NATIONAL

NETWORK:

(20) TOLL: (21) MAINT. RESPONSIBILITY:

(22) OWNER:

(37) HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANCE:

Yes

0 - Structure/Route is
NOT on NHS

06 - Rural - Minor
Arterial

Not a STRAHNET route
N - No parallel structure

2-way traffic

0-Not Applicable

Inventory route on
National Truck Network

3 - On Free Road 01 - State Highway
Agency

01 - State Highway
Agency

2 - Eligible for National
Register

NAVIGATION DATA
(39) NAVIGATION VERTICAL CLEAR:

(116) MINIMUM NAVIGATION VERT.
CLEARANCE, VERT. LIFT BRIDGE:

(40) NAV HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE:

000.0

0000.0

FT

FT

FT

0 - No navigation
control on waterway
(bridge permit not
required)

(38) NAVIGATION CONTROL:

(111) PIER OR ABUTMENT
PROTECTION:

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

001087(96) TOTAL PROJECT COST:
2006

(95) ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT COST: 000000

(97) YR OF IMPROVEMENT COST EST:

(115) YR OF FUTURE ADT:
(114) FUTURE AVG DAILY TRAFFIC: 007283

2033

$

$

(75A) TYPE OF WORK: 35 - Rehabilitation -
Deterioration

(75B) WORK DONE BY: 1 - Work to be done by
contract

(94) BRIDGE IMPROVEMENT
COST:

001087

000194(76) LENGTH OF IMPROVEMENT: FT

$
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PHOTO 1 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  North interior joint condition

PHOTO 2 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Northeast curb spalling

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421

Page 9 of 53
H10 of 54



PHOTO 3 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Northeast end of guard rail has bracket broke

PHOTO 4 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Northwest curb spalling

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421

Page 10 of 53
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PHOTO 5 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Pier 2 Downstream bearing bolts condition

PHOTO 6 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Pier 2 north face spalling

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421

Page 11 of 53
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PHOTO 7 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Pier 2 south face cap and stem spalling

PHOTO 8 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Pier 2 south face condition

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 9 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Pier 2 west nose spalling

PHOTO 10 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Pier 3 east side spalled and beam 5 spalled with rebar exposed

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 11 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Pier 3 north face has vertical crack and spalling

PHOTO 12 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Pier 3 south face condition

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 13 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Pier 3 southwest stem spalling

PHOTO 14 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Road alignment looking north

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 15 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  South back wall spalling wearing surface cracking and spalling

PHOTO 16 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  South interior joint condition

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 17 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  South joint and span A deck wearing surface condition

PHOTO 18 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A beam 1 at pier 2 spalled

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 19 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A beam 1 condition

PHOTO 20 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A beam 1 corner spalled

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 21 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A beam 3 has vertical crack with efflorescence

PHOTO 22 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A beam 5 above the south bent spalled

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 23 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A beam 5 and coping condition

PHOTO 24 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A beam 5 at the south bent condition

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 25 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A beam 5 corner spalling along the east side

PHOTO 26 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A beam 5 corner spalling near south bent

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 27 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A beam 5 lenght of spall

PHOTO 28 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A beam 5 spalling with rebar exposed

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 29 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A deck underside condition

PHOTO 30 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A deck underside has transverse cracking with
efflorescence

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 31 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span A full depth patching

PHOTO 32 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span B deck wearing surface condition looking north

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 33 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span B truss span underside condition

PHOTO 34 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C beam 1 above pier 3 condition

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 35 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C beam 1 at the north bent condition

PHOTO 36 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C beam 1 at the north bent looking southeast

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 37 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C beam 1 corner spall measurement

PHOTO 38 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C beam 1 corner spalling on the west or downstream side

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 39 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C beam 1 east face

PHOTO 40 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C beam 3 east side has vertical crack with efflorescence

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 41 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C beam 5 at pier 3 rebar exposed

PHOTO 42 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C beam 5 east side spalling at pier 3

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 43 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C beam 5 spalling on west side at pier 3

PHOTO 44 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C beam 5 spalling on west side

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 45 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C beam 5 west side rebar exposed

PHOTO 46 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C deck underside transverse cracking with efflorescence

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421

Page 31 of 53
H32 of 54



PHOTO 47 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C deck wearing surface spalled at joint

PHOTO 48 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C wearing surface and north joint condition

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 49 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C wearing surface has longitudinal cracking

PHOTO 50 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C wearing surface spalling and cracking at joint and north
back wall spalling

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 51 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span C wearing surface spalling at joint above pier 3

PHOTO 52 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Transverse and diagonal cracking in the deck wearing surface

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 53 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  U4 L5 Upstream has rust hole in web

PHOTO 54 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  U7 L7 Upstream rust hole in web

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 55 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Unwanted trees around bridge

PHOTO 56 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Wearing surface spalling at the south interior joint

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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PHOTO 57 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  West profile looking northeast

PHOTO 58 Condition

Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  West truss condition looking north

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421

PHOTO 59 Condition

Description Span C wearing surface has transverse cracking

Page 38 of 53
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Date Reported: 11/17/2015

Priority:

Work Code:

Deficiency Description:
NE & NW truss bearings have no anchor bolts attaching the bottom plates to the bridge seat.

Work Description:

Date Repairs Completed:

Maintenance Comments:

Green - 3

Bearing Repair

PHOTO 1 Description

Stage: Open

Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421
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Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421

Date Reported: 02/13/2017

Priority:

Work Code:

Deficiency Description:
The deck wearing surface and back walls along joints are spalling; at this time there is about 7 SFT total spall.

Work Description:

Date Repairs Completed:

Maintenance Comments:

Grey - 4

Deck Patch

PHOTO 1 Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B
South back wall spalling wearing
surface cracking and spalling

Stage: Open

PHOTO 2 Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B
South joint and span A deck wearing
surface condition

Stage: Open

Page 40 of 53
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Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421

PHOTO 3 Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span
C deck wearing surface spalled at joint

Stage: Open

PHOTO 4 Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span
C wearing surface spalling and
cracking at joint and north back wall
spalling

Stage: Open

PHOTO 5 Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B  Span
C wearing surface spalling at joint
above pier 3

Stage: Open

PHOTO 6 Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B
Wearing surface spalling at the south
interior joint

Stage: Open

Page 41 of 53
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Melvin HughesInspector:

Inspection Date: 02/13/2017

Asset Name: (421)39-12-01792 B

Bridge Inspection Report
Facility Carried: US 421

Date Reported: 02/13/2017

Priority:

Work Code:

Deficiency Description:
Guard rail bracket broke at the north parapet walls.

Work Description:

Date Repairs Completed:

Maintenance Comments:

Grey - 4

Guardrail / Barrier Wall Repair

PHOTO 1 Description 02-13-2017  (421)39-12-01792 B
Northeast end of guard rail has bracket
broke

Stage: Open

Page 42 of 53
H43 of 54



Paint Year4 1987

There are many areas with heavy rust and no paint protection. 

Paint Color: Green. Contract#: M 16732

Paint Rating

4Rating (Lowest Rated Joint):Joints

There is spalling forming in the deck along the S and N transverse joints and all four joints are leaking.

RP

Roads & Highways

126 0.8121Offset

Original RP Data Source

Asset Type Has Changed

Scour POA?
Y - Birds and/or Nests Visible

U - US RouteInv Type
Birds/swallows/nests seen? Empty nests present?

(421)39-12-01792 BMiscellaneous Asset Data - Asset #

NBats: seen or heard under structure?

Location: Transverse Interior BType:

0.8121421Inv # Reference Post Offset126

H44 of 54



Notification Date02/13/2017 02/13/2017

Beam 5 in span C has severe spalling with rebar exposed. this is an outside beam.Description of Issue

Date of Finding

Location

S Fork of Wildcat Creek

02.24 miles S SR 38 ClintonCounty

Inspector
Recommended
Action

Close Out 
Documentation

(By Whom/When)

Date Closed by State Program Manager in BIAS

_________________________________________________________________________________

Load rating.

Submit to State Program Manager through WorkFlow.

Actions Taken

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________CRITICAL FINDING

Data Entry By: Entry DateMelvin Hughes

Completed Date:Inspection Due Date(421)39-12-01792 B 02/22/2017 02/22/2017Stage Due Date:

02/13/2017

032200NBI

Facility Carried: Feature Intersected:US 421

(421)39-12-01792 B

Hughes, MelvinTeam Leader Reporting Team Leader #

Structure #

IN000238-2021-ATL-F

Critical Finding

H45 of 54
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